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CHAPTER ONE 

 
 

1.INTRODUCTION AND LEGISLATION 
 

The municipality adopted the 2019/20 IDP/Budget on the 31 May 2019 at Malamulele DCO Hall as a strategic document to address the challenges identified during 
the public participation sessions.  The IDP\Budget was adopted with the budget for 2019/20 which amounts to R 579 321 000 and the three-year projected budget 

(MTREF) of R 579 361 000 for the 2020\21 FY and R 537 925 000 for the 2021\22 FY respectively.  Budget related policies such as Rates, Credit Control, Petty Cash, 

Cash Management, Virement, Budget, Assets, Contract Management, Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure, Indigent and other policies were 
also adopted as required by law. 
 
The municipality developed Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan as a tool to implement the IDP. The targets were set out in the SDBIP for the 
performance of the Municipality to be measured and the Mayor signed accordingly as required by the legislations.  

 
  

 
  

 CHAPTER TWO       
       

          MID YEAR BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE ASSESMENT REPORT 2018/19 FINANCIAL YEAR  
       
A. Section 72 of the Municipal Finance Management Act, Act 56 of 2003, states that: -       
1)       The accounting officer of the municipality must by 25th of January of each year-       
a)       Asses the performance of the municipality during the first half of the year, considering –       
i)        The monthly statements referred to in section 71 for the first half of the year,       
ii)       The municipality’s service Delivery performance during the first half of the financial year, and the service delivery targets and performance indicators set in 
the Service Delivery and budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP),       
iii)      The past year’s annual report, and progress on resolving problems identified in the annual report and        
b)        A report on such assessment to –       
i)         Mayor of the municipality       
ii)        The relevant Provincial treasury and        
iii)       The National Treasury.       
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CHAPTER THREE            

DETAILED FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019          

 

MID-YEAR BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE ASSESMENT REPORT 2019/20. 

Section 72 of the municipal Finance Management Act comprised of the Financial and the Non-Financial Assessment reports. This section also requires the accounting 

officer of the municipality to assess the performance of the municipality for the first half of the financial year by the 25th of January each year taking into consideration the 

following: 

1.The monthly budget statement referred to in section 71. 

2.The past year’s annual report and progress on resolving problems identified in the report. 

3.The municipality’s service delivery targets and performance indicators as set in the SDBIP. 

4.The performance of the entity in the sole control of the municipality. 

The assessment will only be based on items 1 and 2 and it will be attached to report in item 3 above.  

Item 4 will not be covered in the report as Collins Chabane Local municipality does not own an entity. 
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(1) THE MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT (SECTION 71) INCOME 

DESCRIPTIONS BUDGET PRO RATA 50% 
BILLING TO 

DECEMBER 
ACTUALS TO 

DECEMBER  
DIFFERENCES  

PROPERTY RATES R22 960 549 R11 480 274 R15 829 696 R2 084 570 R9 395 704 

SERVICE CHARGE REFUSE R3 792 021 R1 896 011 R1 815 645 R488 000 R1 408 011 

RENTAL OF FACILITIES R892 163 R446 081 R - R8 181 R437 900 

INTEREST EARNERD FROM BANK R9 052 009 R4 526 005 R0 R0 R4 526 005 

INTEREST EARNERD OUTSTANDING 
DEBTORS 

                            -    R0 R0 R0 R0 

FINES R853 262 R426 631 R285 650 R83 600 R343 031 

LICENCES & PERMITS R5 529 760 R2 764 880 R0 R2 835 235 (R70 355) 

AGENCY SERVICES R2 054 164 R1 027 082 R0 R1 661 226 (R634 144) 

TRANSFER RECOGNISED 
OPERATIONAL 

R357 891 000 R178 945 500 R0 R279 225 444 (R100 279 944) 

            

TRANSFER RECOGNISED CAPITAL R104 031 000 R52 015 500 R0 R61 055 351 (R9 039 851) 

OTHER REVENUE R7 077 636 R3 538 818 R0 R9 754 261 (R6 215 443) 

            

TOTAL REVENUE R514 133 564 R257 066 781 R17 930 991 R357 195 868 (R100 129 087) 

            

EMPLOYEE RELATED COSTS R113 827 999 R56 914 000   R53 868 095 R3 045 905 

REMUNERATIONS OF COUNCILLORS R26 344 332 R13 172 166   R13 050 632 R121 534 

BANK CHARGES R327 792 R163 896   R181 342 (R17 446) 
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OTHER MATERIALS R4 089 092 R2 044 546   R3 961 504 (R1 916 958) 

CONTRACTED SERVICES R11 802 256 R5 901 128   R35 998 089 (R30 096 961) 

GENERAL EXPENDITURE R141 359 036 R70 679 518   R26 999 694 R43 679 824 

            

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - GRANT 
FUNDING 

R104 031 000 R52 015 500   R61 055 351 (R9 039 851) 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - OWN 
FUNDING 

R148 200 000 R74 100 000   R49 485 980 R24 614 020 

DEPRECIATIONS R18 802 468 R9 401 234   R10 710 718 (R1 309 484) 

PROVISIONS FOR BAD DEBTS R10 537 333 R5 268 667   R0 R5 268 667 

            

TOTAL EXPENDITURE R579 321 308 R289 660 654   R255 311 406 R34 349 249 

 

 

 

2. PRIOR YEAR’S ANNUAL REPORT AND PROGRESS IN RESOLVING PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED 

  The municipality obtained a qualified audit opinion in the last year’s audit (2018/19). 

 In resolving the problems raised in the audit report and the management letter, the municipality has come up with the action plan in terms of section 131 of the 

MFMA. 

 The most critical issues identified by Auditor General South Africa in the audit report are employees benefit obligation and irregular expenditure. 
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 3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

On the basis of the above analysis which shows that the municipality’s performance in terms of collection is below what we anticipated, it is recommended that the budget 

be adjusted downward/upward in terms of section 28 of the MFMA (for both revenue and expenditure). 

It is there required to revise both the revenue and expenditure in line with the following: - 

• Property rates will be adjusted upwards based on the year performance. 

• Rental of facilities will be adjusted downwards based on the year end performance. 

• Other Revenue will be adjusted upwards based on the year end performance. 

• Interest earned-external investment will be adjusted downwards on the year end performance. 

The following projects were rolled over from prior year and should be included in the main adjustments budget: 

• Davhana cemetery 

• Upgrading of Xikundu Ring Road 

• Subidi to Vyeboom Road 

• Malamulele B internal street 

• Malamulele D internal street 

• Electrification of Mbuti should be budgeted on general expenditure to cater for the transfer to Eskom when the projected is completed. 

 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY                  

This report is a summary of the main budget issues arising from the monitoring process. It compares the progress of the budget to the projections contained in the Service 

Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP). The municipality has adopted the budget for the 2019/20 financial year during the month of May 2019. It is a legislative 

requirement that the budget be approved before the start of the financial year. The budget was implemented from the 01 July 2019. 

This mid-year report is a critical stage in the in-yearly reporting cycle. As part of the review, in terms of Section 72(3), the Accounting Officer needs to make 

recommendations as to whether the SDBIP and the annual budget (both capital and operating) need to be adjusted. 

The mid-year report was an extremely challenging, with considerable potential impacts on core service delivery cost and revenue components which influenced the 

outcomes of Budget adjustment. Another challenge is lower revenue collection due to non-payment by Government, farmers, residents and business. To produce a 

sustainable, affordable budget necessitated reduction to certain budgetary provisions. 

Section 54 (f) of the MFMA requires the Mayor to consider and submit the mid-year report to Council by 30 January.       



10 
 

SUMMARY OF 2019/20 BUDGET PROCESS                

                 

The following summarises the overall position on the capital and operating budgets for the 2019/2020 financial year.       

ANNUAL BUDGET                  

DESCRIPTION  CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    TOTAL REVENUE  
 OPERATING 
EXPENDITURE  

Annual Budget R 252 231 000 R 514  133  564 R 327  090  308 

Plan to Budget (SDBIP) R 126  115  500 R 257 066 782 R 163 545 154 

Actual R 110 541 332 R 372 470 689 R 144 770 000 

Variance to SDBIP R 15 574 168 R 115 403 907 R 18 775 154 

% Spent/received to SDBIP 88% 145% 89% 

% of Annual Budget 44% 72% 44% 

 

The above information is based on the original Annual Budget for 2019/20 on which no adjustments have been made. The above figures are explained in more detail 

throughout the report.              

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS                 

The municipality has not invested any money in the 2019/2020 financial year.  The only invested was done with the VBS bank in the 2017/2018 financial year for 

R 120 000 000 which has since been fully impaired as the municipality is not sure of its recoverability, the matter is still with law enforcement agencies. 

The municipality has a bank balance of R 438 254 643 at the end of December 2019.      
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REVENUE                  

The table below shows the actual income   

DESCRIPTION  BUDGET  2019-2020  ACTUAL INCOME    PLANNED SDPIP    VARIANCE BALANCE   BUDGET %  SDBIP % 

Municipal own revenue R52 211 564 R32 189 893 R26 105 782 (R 6 084 111) 61% 123% 

Municipal Grant R461 922 000 R340 280 796 R230 961 000 (R 109 319 796) 73% 147% 

TOTAL R 514 133 564 R 372 470 688.95 R 257 066 782 (R 115 403 906.95)     

 

The municipality budget R 514 133 564 for revenue which includes transfers and subsidies of R 461 922 000 and own revenue amounting to R 52 211 564.  The actual 

revenue for the period ending 31 December 2019 is R 372 470 689 against the planned total of R 257 066 782 representing 144%. The results for half-yearly are favourable 

compared to the budgeted and planned SDBIP.           

Included in the actual revenue of R 372 470 689 is own revenue of R 32 189 893 and transfers and subsidies of R 340 280 796.  The municipality planned to collect 

R 26 105 782 on own revenue for the period ending 31 December 2019 as per projections, however, the municipality only collected R 32 189 893 which represents 123 % 

of its planned projections.              

The municipality planned to receive R 230 961 000 on transfers and subsidies for the six months ending 31 December 2019 as per projections, however the municipality 

received R 340 280 796 or 147 % as per planned SDBIP.        
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THE FOLLOWING TABLE SHOWS BILLING VERSUS BUDGET  

       

TRADING SERVICES   Original Budget  YTD Billing  Planned SDBIP   ACTUAL   YDT  
 Original Bud 

Variance  
SDBIP Variance  SDPIB %  

               

ASSESSMENT RATES R 22 960 549 R 15 829 696 R 11 480 275 R 2 832 750 R 7 130 857 (R 4 349 422) 25% 

REFUSE REMOVAL R 3 792 021 R 1 815 645 R 1 896 011 R 488 456 R 1 976 377 R 80 366 26% 

TOTAL R 26 752 570 R17 645 341 R 13 376 285 R 3 321 205 R 9 107 229 R 4 269 056 25% 

       
The municipality’s actual billing for the mid-term is R 17 645 341 against the annual billing of R 26 752 570 (66%).  The planned billing for the period as per SDBIP is 

R 13 376 285, therefore the actual billing exceeds planned billing by 31%. However, the municipality only collected 19% of the actual collection against the actual billing of 

R 3 321 205 and 25% against the planned billing.     

The actual collection of R 3 321 205 consists of R2 832 750 and R 488 455.8for property rates and refuse removal respectively. 

TRAFFIC FINES AND LICENSING        

   Original Budget   Planned SDBIP   ACTUAL YDT  
Original Bud 
Variance  

SDBIP Variance  SDBIP %  

LICENSING: DRIVERS LICENSES             

LICENSING: LEARNERS LICENSES       

LICENSING: PERMITS R 5 529 760 R 2 764 880 R 2 835 234 R 2 694 525 R 70 355 102% 

AGENCY FEES R 2 054 161  R 1 027 082 R 1 661 225 R392 938 R 634 144  162% 

FINES – TRAFFIC R 853 262 R 426 631 R 285 650 R 561 612 R 140 981 66% 

TOTAL R 6 383 022 R 3 191 511 R 3 120 884 R 3 256 137 R 211 336 84% 
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The municipality issued traffic fines of R 285 650 and collected R 83 600 which is 30%. The annual budget for traffic fines is R 853 262 and the projected budget as per 

SDBIP is R 426 631, whereas the actual tickets issued against the annual budget is 33% with planned against the original budget being at 67%.  

The municipality collected R 2 835 234 from licensing and permits against planned projections of R2 764 880 which is 102%.  

The municipality collected 162% of the planned agency fees for the period and has fully paid the 80% portion to the Department of Transport.  

OTHER INCOME       

   Original Budget   Planned SDBIP   ACTUAL   YDT   SDBIP Variance  SDBIP % 

Other revenue R 7 077 636 R 3 538 818 R 9 754 880 R 6 215 442.91 170% 

Rental of facilities and equipment’s  R 892 163 R 446 000 R 8 181.28 R 437 818.72 1% 

Interest earned – external investment R 9 052 009 R 4 526 147 - R 4 526 147 100% 

Interest earned - outstanding debtors - - - - - 

TOTAL R 17 021 808 R 8 510 965 R 9 763 061.28 R 11 179 408.63 114%  

 

The municipality has exceeded its projected collection 170% of other income with R 9 754 880 against the planned income of R 3 538 818. Interest received from the 

Primary Bank Account is the main component that has led to the actual income on other revenue to exceed the planned SDBIP amount.  

The interest earned from the external investment is R 0 against the projection of R 4 526 147 as no investment was done for the year ending 31 December 2019.  The 

municipality has revised the Cash and Investment Policy in line with the findings and recommendations of Provincial Treasury in order to effect the investment as there is a 

huge amount of cash in the primary bank account. 

Council took a resolution in 2017/2018 financial year not to charge interest on outstanding accounts due to the integrity of the billing data and continued billing of Vuwani 

Area with no collection due to unrest. 
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DEBTORS ANALYSIS                 

 

The debtors balance for the period ending 31 December 2019 is R 87 193 000, from this amount, R 79 174 000 is over 90 days. 

Total billing for the period ending 31 December 2019 is R17 646 000 with a total year to date collection of R3 321 000 which represents a collection rate of 19%.  The total 

amount of R 87 193 000 is made up of R46 982 for households; R 34 292 000 for organs of state; R5 706 000 for commercial and R0 214 000 for other customers. The 

payment for the Department of Rural Development for the 2019/2020 financial year has not yet been received. Other departments like Public Works have a problem with 

processing payments because properties billed are not registered in their name. The municipality is in the process of registering the affected properties through Planning 

and Development. 

 

 

 

 

Description

R thousands

NT 

Code
0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days 121-150 Dys 151-180 Dys 181 Dys-1 Yr Over 1Yr Total

Total 

over 90 days

Actual Bad 

Debts Written 

Off against 

Debtors

Impairment - Bad 

Debts i.t.o 

Council Policy

Debtors Age Analysis By Income Source

Trade and Other Receivables from Exchange Transactions - Water 1200 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                        –                        

Trade and Other Receivables from Exchange Transactions - Electricity 1300 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                        –                        

Receivables from Non-exchange Transactions - Property Rates 1400 2 584             2 512             2 229             2 207             882                2 140             21 580           19 053           53 187           45 861           –                        –                        

Receivables from Exchange Transactions - Waste Water Management 1500 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                        –                        

Receivables from Exchange Transactions - Waste Management 1600 253                243                236                230                (98)                 235                1 276             6 690             9 064             8 333             –                        –                        

Receivables from Exchange Transactions - Property Rental Debtors 1700 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                        –                        

Interest on Arrear Debtor Accounts 1810 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                        –                        

Recoverable unauthorised, irregular, fruitless and wasteful expenditure 1820 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                        –                        

Other 1900 23                  10                  (70)                 23                  (952)               22                  (1 373)            27 259           24 942           24 979           –                        –                        

Total By Income Source 2000 2 860             2 764             2 395             2 460             (168)               2 397             21 483           53 001           87 193           79 174           –                        –                        

2018/19 - totals only –                  –                  

Debtors Age Analysis By Customer Group

Organs of State 2200 1 739             1 852             1 523             1 600             1 543             1 599             17 600           6 835             34 292           29 177           –                        –                        

Commercial 2300 292                107                104                102                (488)               92                  557                4 938             5 706             5 203             –                        –                        

Households 2400 826                801                764                754                (1 228)            701                3 242             41 121           46 982           44 591           –                        –                        

Other 2500 4                    4                    4                    4                    4                    4                    83                  107                214                203                –                        –                        

Total By Customer Group 2600 2 860             2 764             2 395             2 460             (168)               2 397             21 483           53 001           87 193           79 174           –                        –                        

LIM345 Collins Chabane - Supporting Table SC3 Monthly Budget Statement - aged debtors - M06 December

Budget Year 2019/20
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EXPENDITURE                  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE                  

DESCRIPTION  BUDGET 2019-2020  ACTUAL EXP  PLANNED SDBIP 
AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

ACTUAL % 
SDBIP 

INFRASTRACTURE R 216 831 000 R 93 569 814 R 108 415 500 R 14 845 686 86% 

OTHER ASSETS R 35 400 008 R 16 971 517 R 17 700 004 R 728 486 95% 

TOTAL R 252 231 008 R110 541 331 R105 147 181 R 15 574 172  

 

The municipality budget R 252 231 008 for the financial year 2019/2020 and spent R 110 541 331 representing 44%. The actual expenditure for the period ending 31 

December 2019 is R 110 541 331 against the planned expenditure of R 105 147 181.  However, included in the R 110 541 331 is capital expenditure of R 11 374 000 which 

was not budgeted for n the current financial year. This means that the % spent on capital is actually 39% of the budget after adjustment of R 11 374 000.  

More details on the capital spending are explained in Table C5 and capital budget implementation below. 

 

SUMMARY OF CONDITIONAL GRANTS: 
 

 MSIG EPWP MIG INEP FMG Total 

Opening balance - - - - - - 

CURRENT YEAR RECEIPTS  - R 820 000 R 66 634 000 R 6 000 000 R 2 345 000 R 75 799 000 

CONDITIONS MET - 
TRANSFERRED TO REVENUE  

- (R 820 000) (R 58 265 000) (R 2 790 000) (R 1 390 000) (R 63 265 000) 

CONDITIONS STILL TO BE MET - 
UNSPENT 

- - R 8 369 000 R 3 210 000 R 955 000 R 12 534 000 
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The municipality received an amount of R 75 799 000 from the conditional grants as listed on the table above and R63 265 000 was spent.  The unspent conditional grants 

for the period ending 31 December 2019 amounted to R 12 534 000. 

The roll-over application for the 2017/2018 financial year for an amount of R R22 362 724.80 was not approved by National Treasury.  The money was committed for 

capital projects which are under construction, which therefore means that the projects will now be funded from own revenue. 

 

OPERATING EXPENDITURE                 

DESCRIPTION  BUDGET   ACTUAL   PLANNED   AVAILABLE  ACTUAL 

   2019-2020    EXP     SDPIP     BALANCE    % SDBIP 

Employee cost R 113 827 999 

 

R 56 914 000 R 3 045 904 94% R 53 868 095  

 

Remuneration of Councillors R 26 344 332 R 18 050 632 R 13 172 166 R 121 534 99% 

Depreciation  R 18 802 468 R 10 710 718 R 9 401 234 R 1 309 484 113% 

Repairs and maintenance R 17 050 896 R 2 207 842 R 5 249 177 R 3 041 334 42% 

       

Bad debts R 10 537 333 - R 5 268 667 R 5 268 667 0% 

Contract services R 11 802 256 R 35 998 089 R 6 917 607 R -29 080 483 520% 

Other expenditure R 128 725 023 R 28 934 698 R 58 143 833 R 29 209 135 49% 

Grand Total R 327 090 308 R 144 770 075 R 155 066 682  93%  

 

The municipality has spent R 144 770 075 of the operational budget instead of R 163 545 154 as per planned SDBIP. 

The total spending on the annual budget of R 327 090 308 is R 144 770 074 against the projected spending of R155 066 682. The spending is expected to increase due to 

the back payments that will be done in February 202 for employee benefits and the upper limits for councillors. Taking that into consideration wrong allocation above, it 

means the original budget for contracted services will be R44 670 000 against the year to date expenditure of R35 998 000 representing 80,6%.  The other expenditure 

budget will be adjusted downwards with the amount of R32 868 000.  The contracted services relate to security services, development of records management system, 
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GRAP Compliance Asset Register, Financial Reporting and management improvements, Financial Reporting and Advisory services, FMCMM implementation, Revenue 

Enhancement, Development of PMS and IT support.  

Over-expenditure of 14% on depreciation and asset impairment: The budget was based on previous year expenditure without considering new additions for capital assets. 

 

SALARIES, BENEFITS AND ALLOWANCES               

   

The budget of employee related cost is R 113 827 999, and the actual spent is 94 % or R 53 868 095 as per half yearly projections of R 56 914 000.  

The budget of remuneration of councillor is R 26 344 332, and the actual spend is 99 % or R 13 050 632 as per half yearly projections of R 13 172 166.   

  

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE                 

The total budget for repairs and maintenance is R 17 050 896 and the actual spending is at 42 % or R 2 207 842 as per half yearly projections of R 5 249 177. Take note that 

repairs are only undertaken when breakages occur.  

CONTRACTED SERVICES 

 Contract Services has planned budget of R 6 917 607 against the original budget of   R 11 802 256 and the actual spending is at 520% or R 35 998 089. The detailed 

breakdown of the general expenditure is shown under Table C4 below.            
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 TABLE C1 BUDGET STATEMENT SUMMARY               

The below table shows the summary of municipal Budget statement report and is based on the original Annual Budget for 2019/20 on which no adjustment has been made 

so far. The below figures are explained in more details throughout the report.    

 

 

 

LIM345 Collins Chabane - Table C1 Monthly Budget Statement Summary - M06 December
2018/19

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Monthly 

actual
YearTD actual

YearTD 

budget

YTD 

variance

YTD 

variance

Full Year 

Forecast

R thousands %

Financial Performance

Property rates 33 219           22 961           –                  2 676             15 830           11 480           4 349       38% 22 961           

Service charges 3 498             3 792             –                  293                1 816             1 896             (80)           -4% 3 792             

Investment revenue –                  9 052             –                  –                  –                  4 526             (4 526)      -100% 9 052             

Transfers and subsidies 331 608         357 891         –                  123 463         279 225         279 225         –            357 891         

Other own revenue 24 703           16 407           –                  3 754             14 545           8 203             6 341       77% 16 407           

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 

contributions)

393 028         410 103         –                  130 186         311 415         305 331         6 084       2% 410 103         

Employee costs 83 744           113 828         –                  9 450             53 868           56 914           (3 046)      -5% 113 828         

Remuneration of Councillors 26 353           26 344           –                  2 227             13 051           13 172           (122)         -1% 26 344           

Depreciation & asset impairment 22 201           18 802           –                  5 227             10 711           9 401             1 309       14% 18 802           

Finance charges 41                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Materials and bulk purchases 9 015             4 089             –                  2 993             3 962             2 751             1 210       44% 4 089             

Transfers and subsidies –                  1 500             –                  –                  –                  750                (750)         -100% 1 500             

Other expenditure 137 737         162 526         –                  11 982           63 179           72 078           (8 899)      -12% 162 526         

Total Expenditure 279 091         327 090         –                  31 878           144 770         155 067         (10 297)    -7% 327 090         

Surplus/(Deficit) 113 937         83 012           –                  98 308           166 645         150 265         16 381     11% 83 012           

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) (National / Provincial and District)118 850         104 031         –                  20 632           61 055           75 210           (14 155)    -19% 104 031         

Contributions & Contributed assets –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & 

contributions

232 787         187 043         –                  118 940         227 701         225 475         2 226       1% 187 043         

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 232 787         187 043         –                  118 940         227 701         225 475         2 226       1% 187 043         

Description

Budget Year 2019/20
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Capital expenditure & funds sources

Capital expenditure 171 660         252 231         –                  20 968           110 541         111 067         (526)         -0% 252 231         

Capital transfers recognised 118 850         104 031         –                  –                  61 055           75 210           (14 155)    -19% 104 031         

Borrowing –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Internally generated funds 52 810           148 200         –                  20 968           49 486           35 857           13 629     38% 148 200         

Total sources of capital funds 171 660         252 231         –                  20 968           110 541         111 067         (526)         -0% 252 231         

Financial position

Total current assets 378 414         278 637         –                  472 388         278 637         

Total non current assets 608 293         1 127 722      –                  711 002         1 127 722      

Total current liabilities 65 848           56 572           –                  44 232           56 572           

Total non current liabilities 5 292             3 269             –                  119 803         3 269             

Community wealth/Equity 915 566         1 346 517      –                  1 019 355      1 346 517      

Cash flows

Net cash from (used) operating 255 250         127 803         –                  124 621         223 111         212 456         (10 655)    -5% 127 803         

Net cash from (used) investing (171 660)        (252 231)        –                  (26 239)          (115 812)        (93 198)          22 614     -24% (252 231)        

Net cash from (used) financing (753)               –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Cash/cash equivalents at the month/year end 330 956         179 544         –                  –                  438 255         423 230         (15 025)    -4% 206 528         

Debtors & creditors analysis 0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days 121-150 Dys 151-180 Dys
181 Dys-1 

Yr
Over 1Yr Total

Debtors Age Analysis

Total By Income Source 2 860             2 764             2 395             2 460             (168)               2 397             21 483     53 001     87 193           

Creditors Age Analysis

Total Creditors 6 318             1 013             1 279             332                3 684             –                  –            –            12 625           
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As shown on Table C1 above, the following summarizes the performance of the municipality for the year ended 31 December 2019. 

Description Budget R’ 000 Actual R’ 000 Percentage 

Operational Revenue R 410 103  R 311 415 76% 

Operational expenditure R 327 090  R144 770 44% 

Transfers and subsidies (capital) R 104 031 R 61 055 59% 

Surplus  R 187 043 R 227 701 122% 

Capital expenditure R 252 231 R 110 541 44% 

Cash in the bank R 179 544 R 438 255 244% 

Debtors age analysis - R 87 193 - 

Creditors - R 12 625 - 
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Table C1 Budget Statement Summary 
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REVENUE 
In terms of 2018/2019 audit outcome, the municipality had total revenue (excluding capital transfers) of R 393 028 000 and in the current financial year, the operational revenue budget 
is R 410 103 000 resulting in an increase of 4,3% from previous financial year. The municipality has R 311 415 000 for the period ending 31 December 2019. The annual operational 
revenue budget is R 410 103 000 and the year to the year to date operational revenue is R 311 415 000 which is 76%. 
The year to date actual operational revenue is R311 415 000 against year to date projected budget of R305 331 000 show a positive variance of 2% and this is within the acceptable norm 
of 10%. 
 
The positive variance of the 2% on year to date actual revenue mainly contributed by the positive variation of 38% due to the implementation of the supplementary valuation roll, 62% 
on the agency fee and the 176% on other revenue which was mainly due to interest earned from the bank and the sale of tender documents.   
During the annual budgeting process, it was assumed that surplus funds will be invested on short term and to date, there was no investment done hence negative 100% on investment 
income and positive percentage on interest from the primary bank account. 
The negative 98% variance on the rental of facilities is due to government spheres that are utilising the    municipal properties (boxing gym and guesthouse) at no fee, including the local 
radio station. The waiving of costs to communities and other departments contribute to the under collection.  
 
The negative variance of 33% on traffic fines is caused by the cancellation of tickets by the magistrate, and reduction of traffic summons by the public prosecutor. The municipality is 
currently policing Saselamani and Malamulele areas.  Hlaganani will be operational from January 2020. The issue was also based on the appointment of 15 traffic officers and presently, 
only 8 traffic officers been appointed and assigned to traffic policing.  
All operational transfers and subsidies for the period ended 31 December 2019 were received as per transfer schedule. 
Refer to Schedule C4 for details on the operational revenue budget. 
 
The audit outcome transfers and subsidies (capital transfer) is R 118 850 000 comprising of R101 850 000 for MIG and R17 000 000 for INEP. 
The original budget for capital transfer and subsidies is R 104 031 000.  
The municipality has received R 75 799 000 for capital transfer against the capital transfer budget of R104 031 000 which is 73%.  The remaining balance of 27% will be received in March 
as per the transfer schedule.   
 
Of the total amount of R75 799 000 of the capital transfers and subsidies, R63 265 000 was spent and recognized which means that only R12 514 000 (17%) remains as unspent for the 
period ending 31 December 2019. 
The total revenue budget for both operational and capital budget is R 514 134 000 and the total year to date actual revenue for the municipality is R372 471 000 which is 73%. The year 
to date total actual revenue against year to date total budgeted revenue is 98% (R372 471 000 against R380 541 000). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



24 
 

EXPENDITURE 
 
The municipality had R 279 091 000 audit outcomes on operational expenditure in 2018/2019 financial year and the current operational expenditure budget is R 327 090 000 that has an 

increase of 17% from the previous financial year. The municipality has currently spent R 144 770 000 on operational expenditure against the annual operational budget of R 327 090 000 

representing 44,3%.  The actual year to date expenditure against the year to date operational budget of R 155 067 000 which is 93%, that is an underspending of 7% as at 31 December 

2019. The variance is mainly due to the following items as shown under summary C1 and detailed schedule C4: 

 

• Over-expenditure of 14% on depreciation and impairment was due to the budget based on previous year expenditure not considering the new additions for capital assets. 

• Materials and bulk purchases variance of 44%: Materials to the value of R 1 519 000 relating to previous financial year and in the current year was captured in the inventory 

module. The journal to be processed in the following month to correct the misstatement. 

• Transfers and subsidies variance of 100%: cooperatives were appointed, SMMEs were sponsored and payment will be done and captured on the financial system.  

• Contracted services: The huge variance is based on the fact that the budget for contracted services amounting to R 32 868 000 was erroneously budgeted under general 

expenditure which will be corrected during the adjustments budget.  Taking into consideration the wrong allocations under above, the original budget for contracted services 

will be adjusted by R 32 868 000 to R 44 670 000. The year to date expenditure of R 35 998 000 represents 81% of the adjusted contracted services budget of R 44 670 000. 

Other expenditure budget will be adjusted downwards with the amount of R 32 868 000.  The contracted services relate to security services, development of records 

management system, GRAP Compliance Asset Register, Financial Reporting and management improvements, Financial Reporting and Advisory services, FMCMM 

implementation, Revenue Enhancement, Development of PMS and IT support. 

 

The municipal capital expenditure audit outcome for 2018/19 financial year is R 171 660 000 and the current capital expenditure budget is R 252 231 000 which is an increase of 32%.  

The current year capital budget is made up of two sources of revenue of transfers and subsidies of R 104 031 000 and own revenue of R 148 200 000. 

The year to date capital expenditure for both transfers and own revenue is R 110 541 000 against the original budget of R 252 231 000 representing 43%.  The total capital expenditure 

of R 110 541 000 against the year to date projected budget of R 111 06 000 is 99%. 

 It must be noted that included in the year to date expenditure of R 110 541 000 is an amount of R 11 374 000 which is for roll-over projects which were not budgeted for in the 2019/20 

financial year original budget (Malamulele D and Malamulele B internal streets, Xikundu ring road, Davhana stadium and Sibudi to Vyeboom road). The restated year to date capital 

expenditure after taking out the unbudgeted projects will therefore be R 99 167 000 which means that year to date expenditure on capital budget is 39%.  

 

 

The following are some of the major projects that were budgeted in the current financial year but, however have not yet spent as at 31 December 2019: 

1. Tourism Information centre R 5 000 000 

2. Market stalls: R 5 000 000 
3. Malamulele D internal streets: R 3 000 000 
4. Sasekani ring road: R 15 000 000 
5. Backup and DRP processes: R 5 000 000 
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Table below shows a breakdown councillor and staff benefits   
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Table above detailed the Municipality councillors, senior management and other municipal staff remuneration in full detail. It shows all benefits that they 

get as part of their package. 
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2.1.1 COUNCILLORS REMUNIRATION 

• Basic salaries and wages- councillor’s basic salaries and wages has budgeted for R 18 011 000 and the actual spent is R 9 186 000 against the projected 

budget of R 9 277 000 that shows 99% spending against the monthly projected budget.  

• The councillor’s car allowance has been budgeted for R 5 714 000 and actual spent of R 2 320 000 against the projected budget of R 2 857 000 that shows 

the underspending of 19%.  

• Cell phone allowance has been budgeted for R 2 620 000 and actual spent of R 1 545 000 against the projected budget of R 1 582 000 that shows the 

under spending of 2%. 

 

2.1.2 SENIORS MANAGERS  

• Basic salaries and wages have been budgeted for R 1 646 000 and actual spent of R1 390 000 against the projected budget of R 823 000 that shows the 

overspending of 69% against the projected budget. 

• The senior manager’s car allowance has been budgeted for R 921 000 and actual spent of R550 000 against the projected budget of R460 000 that has 

overspending of 20% against the projected budget. 

 

2.1.3 OTHER MUNICIPAL STAFF 

• Basic salaries and wages- municipal staff basic salaries and wages has budget of R 68 772 000 and the actual spent is R 42 675 000 against the year to date 

budget of R 44 512 000 that shows the underspending of 4%. 

• Pension fund- municipal staff pension has been budgeted for R 15 085 000 and the actual spent is R 2 800 000 against year to date budget of R 3 771 000 

that shows 74% spent against the year to date budget. 

• Medical aid contribution- municipal staff medical aid contribution has been budgeted for R 588 000 and the actual spent is R 1 601 000 against the year to 

date budget of R 688 000 that shows the overspending of 233%. The medical aid was underbudgeted and should be adjusted accordingly during the 

adjustment budget. 

• Overtime - municipal staff overtime has been budgeted for R 4 848 000 and the actual spent is R 1 628 000 against the year to date budget of R2 610 000 

that shows the underspending of 38% against the year to date budget.  

: 
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The expenditure on both debt impairment and depreciation were based on a six months’ provision against the original budgets of R 18 802 468 and R 10 710 717 respectively.   
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The actual amount on depreciation is as per planned projection at mid-term of R 10 710 718.  However, it must be noted that the budget was based on the 2018/209 budgeted figures 
which will require adjustments considering the mid-term for 2019/2020 financial year and the current year acquisitions.  The annual budget for 2019/20 financial year is R 18 802 468. 
 
Below is the detailed list of general expenditure. 
                
 

 
 
 
 
Table SC13c below shows details on repairs and maintenance. 
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Table SC13c Monthly Budget Statement - expenditure on repairs and maintenance by asset class 
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The total budget for repairs and maintenance was R 17 051 000, the actual spending is at 42% or R2 200 000 as per projection of R5 200 000. The total repairs and maintenance 
expenditure to date is made up the following categories. 
•Building repairs and maintenance has a budget of R 3 000 000 and the actual spent is R 33 000 against the projected budget of R 550 000 that shows spending of 6% against the budget.  
•Electricity repairs and maintenance has a budget of R 1 500 000 the actual spent was R 207 000 against the projected budget of R 600 000 which shows under spending of 35%. The 
variance is caused by delay in appointment of pool of consultants. The tender is at evaluation stage, awaiting adjudication.  
•Vehicle repairs and maintenance was budgeted for R 6 000 000, actual spent was R 433 000 against the projected budget of R1 200 000 which shows underspending of 36% against the 
budget. The vehicles are taken to service on a regular basis and payments are made to service providers. 
•Road repairs and maintenance has a budget of R 5 000 000 and actual spent of R 533 000 against projected budget of R 2 000 000 that shows underspending of 27% against the 
projected budget. The variance is due to non-appointment of service providers. The pool of contractors for preventative repairs and maintenance of infrastructure is at evaluation stage.  
•Machinery & Equipment repairs and maintenance has a budget R 351 000 and actual spent of R579 000 against the projected budget of R 299 000 that shows over spending of 194%. 
It must be noted that a postponement of repairs and maintenance results in the creation of further backlog. 
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The municipality as shown on Table C6 above has an original budget of R252 231 000.  As at the end of December 2019, the municipality’s capital expenditure is  R 110 541 

000 against a projection of R111 067 000. 

The year to date capital expenditure for both transfers and own revenue is R 110 541 000 against the original budget of R252 231 000 representing 43%.  The total capital 

expenditure of R110 541 000 against the year to date projected budget of R111 067 000 is 99%. 

 It must be noted that included in the year to date expenditure of R110 541 000 is an amount of R11 374 000 which is for roll-over projects which were not budgeted for in 

the 2019/20 financial year original budget (Malamulele D and Malamulele B internal streets, Xikundu ring road, Davhana stadium and Sibudi to Vyeboom road). The 

restated year to date capital expenditure after taking out the unbudgeted projects will therefore be R99,167 miilion which means that year to date expenditure on capital 

budget is 39%. 
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Comments       

• Highmasts lights at stadiums: The Project is at appointment stage. 

• Asset Man Other Equipment(new):   The Project is on evaluation stage. 

• Bevhula Ring Road:     Designs are done and Site appraisal was conducted on the 09th September 2019. Provincial appraisal, project on advert 

closing 02 February 2020. 

• Comm & Soc Serv Hall & Facil Establish Tourism Inform Centre: The Project is awaiting hand over. 

• Comm & Soc Serv Hall & Facili Constr Comm Hall at Malamulele: The Constructor was appointed, and project under construction.  

• Comm & Soc Serv Hall & Facili Development of Market Stalls: Project is on awaiting hand over. 

• Construction of Davhana Stadium: The contractor is appointed. 

• Construction of Flood Lights:  The Project is at appointment stage. 

• Construction of Mahatlane Access Bridge: Consultant is appointed. 

• Construction of malamulele streetlights: The Project is at appointment stage. 

• Corp Serv Construction of Municipal Office Building(new): The Constructor have been appointed on the 09th of July 2019 and the project is under 

construction. 

• Electricity Construction of High Masts lights(new): The Project is on appointment stage. 

• Electrification of Mbuti: The Project is at 50% construction stage. 

• Fleet Man Fleet Management System(new): The Project is Running. 

• Fleet Man Motor Vehicles: TOR/ Specification Not yet submitted to SCM 

• Implementation of Back up and DRP processes:  Project was advertised with wrong specification. 

• Installation of pampers storage and no dumping signs: Project Appointed in December 2019, Project is awaiting delivery. 

• IT Acquisition of IT Equipment(new):  Laptops Procured 

• IT Equipment-Licence: Purchased 

• IT ICT Infrastructure Upgrades: Community wifi has been stopped by the at briefing level  

• Nursery at Malamulele: At bid evaluation stage      

• Park at Malamulele: At bid evaluation stage      

• Refuse Bins and Bulk Containers: Project has appointed is awaiting delivery. 

• Road Tech Serv Construction Malamulele D Internal street: Malamulele D complete, hand over done on 08 August 2020     

• Road Tech Serv DCO to Hospital road widening: Practical completion    
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• Road Tech Serv Msetweni Ring Road: Site establishment is 100% complete and the contractor is busy with box cutting (2km complete) and roadbed 

construction. Physical progress is at 80%, busy with installation of street paving bricks. 

• Road Tech Serv Nwa-Matatani Ring Road:   Site establishment is 100% complete, 2.2.8 km of roadbed, selected and sub-base layers have been 

constructed. Project is at 94% complete. 

• Road Tech Serv Plant & Machinery: BSC not yet appointed     

• Road Traffic Regulation Upgrade of Malamulele Traffic Station: Phase 1, completion hand over was done on 26th of July 2019 and Phase 2 is on 

advert closing 06 February 2020. 

• Solid Waste Landfill Xigalo land fill site: Phase 1 of the Project is completed and completion hand over was done on the 9th of Septemebr 2019. 

Phase 2 is on a design Stage. Delay on approval of designs by DWA. 

• Sports & Rec facilities Upgrading of Malamulele Stadium: The Project is Under construction at 55%.  

• VTS upgrade and installation of new system: the project is on tender stage, closing on the 02 February 2020. 

• Refurbishment of Merwe stadium: The contractor is Appointed. 

• Refurbishment of Njhakajhaka Community Hall: The consultant not yet appointed. 

• Rehabilitation of Malamulele Internal streets:  Terms of reference has been developed and awaiting appointment of specification committee to 

develop the specifications. 

• Upgrade of transfer station at Saselemani. 

• Upgrading of municipal workshop: The contractor is Appointed. 

• Upgrading of R81 to Xitlhelani graveyard road: Designs are done and Site appraisal was conducted on the 09th September 2019. Provincial 

appraisal, advert stage closing 02 February 2020. 

• Upgrading of Sasekani Ring Road: Constructor appointed and awaiting hand over.  

• Contractor has completed establishment and currently busy with earthworks. 

• Rehabilitation of Malamulele Internal streets: bid specification stage. 

• Upgrade of transfer station at Saselemani  

• Upgrading of municipal workshop:    The Project is on evaluation stage. 

• Upgrading of R81 to Xitlhelani graveyard road: Consultant appointed.  

• Upgrading of Sasekani Ring Road: Contractor appointed.  

• Rehabilitation of Malamulele Internal streets:  Terms of reference has been developed, awaiting appointment of specification committee to 

develop the specifications.  

• Upgrading of municipal workshop: The Project is on evaluation stage. 
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• Upgrading of R81 to Xitlhelani graveyard road: Designs are done and site appraisal was conducted on the 09th September 2019.  

• Upgrading of Sasekani Ring Road: Constructor appointed awaiting hand over.  

      

2.8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME PERFORMANCE  

Below is table showing monthly expenditure on capital projects.   

 

The Municipality as at 31 December 2019 spent R110 541 000 in capital expenditure. 

The capital budget of R 44 784 000 on the upgrading of existing assets relates to the widening of the DCO/Hospital road R 15 900 000 the upgrading of Malamulele stadium 

having a budget of R 13 284 000, Malamulele internal streets at R3 000 000, Merwe stadium and Njhakanjhaka community hall with a budget of R400 000 each.  The 

municipality has since spent R 11 502 000 as at December 2019 against the projected budget projections of R16 405 000. 

 

2018/19

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Monthly 

actual
YearTD actual

YearTD 

budget

YTD 

variance

YTD 

variance

% spend of 

Original 

Budget

R thousands %

Monthly expenditure performance trend

July 1 809             16 332           –                  18 893           18 893           16 332           (2 562)      -15.7% 7%

August 18 605           10 148           –                  9 381             28 274           26 480           (1 794)      -6.8% 11%

September 15 590           11 551           –                  13 495           41 769           38 031           (3 738)      -9.8% 17%

October 5 270             33 623           –                  21 488           63 257           71 653           8 396       11.7% 25%

November 40 288           21 545           –                  26 317           89 574           93 198           3 625       3.9% 36%

December 21 489           5 729             –                  20 968           110 541         98 927           (11 615)    -11.7% 44%

January 3 018             37 122           –                  –                  –                  136 049         136 049   100.0% 0%

February 22 956           55 861           –                  –                  –                  191 910         191 910   100.0% 0%

March 12 461           25 937           –                  –                  –                  217 847         217 847   100.0% 0%

April 5 552             18 337           –                  –                  –                  236 184         236 184   100.0% –                  

May 10 561           9 775             –                  –                  –                  245 960         245 960   100.0% –                  

June 14 070           6 271             –                  –                  –                  252 231         252 231   100.0% –                  

Total Capital expenditure 171 669         252 231         –                  110 541         

Month

LIM345 Collins Chabane - Supporting Table SC12 Monthly Budget Statement - capital expenditure trend - M06 December
Budget Year 2019/20
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2.9 Other supporting document           
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2018/19 Budget Year 2019/20

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Monthly 

actual
YearTD actual

YearTD 

budget

YTD 

variance

YTD 

variance

Full Year 

Forecast

R thousands 1 %

Capital expenditure on upgrading of existing assets by Asset Class/Sub-class

Infrastructure 21 446           16 500           –                  –                  2 472             3 780             1 308       34.6% 16 500           

Roads Infrastructure 21 446           16 000           –                  –                  2 472             3 780             1 308       34.6% 16 000           

Roads 21 446           16 000           –                  –                  2 472             3 780             1 308       34.6% 16 000           

Road Structures –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Road Furniture –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Capital Spares –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Storm water Infrastructure –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Drainage Collection –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Storm water Conveyance –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Attenuation –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

Electrical Infrastructure –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –            –                  

LIM345 Collins Chabane - Supporting Table SC13e Monthly Budget Statement - capital expenditure on upgrading of existing assets by asset 

Description Ref
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The capital budget of R44 784 000 on the upgrading of existing assets relates to the widening of the DCO/Hospital road budget R 16 000 000, the upgrading of Malamulele 

stadium Budget R 17 284 000, upgrade of testing station budget R 4 000 000 and upgrading of ICT infrastructure with a budget of R 6 000 000.  The municipality has since 

spent R11 502 000 against six months’ projections of R22 392 000 for all projects.  Below is a list of capital projects and the expenditure at mid-term with explanatory 

notes. 
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Collins Chabane Local Municipality - Table C6 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Position – M06 December 

 

The municipality has an opening cash balance of R 330 956 000 and the balance as at the end of December 2019 is R 438 255 000 with a projection at the end of June 2020 

of R 211 241 000.  There is an increase of current assets from the audited balance of R378 414 000 to R472 388 000 in the 2019/2020 financial year.  The total non-current 

assets increased from R606 064 000 to R 711 002 000 in the 2019/2020 financial year. 

 

There is generally an increase on outstanding debtors due to non-implementation of credit control and debt collection policy as explained above.  The municipality has 

embarked on data cleansing exercise to update the billing information in order to implement the credit control. 

 

The total current liabilities of the municipality are R44 232 000 which include among others the unspent conditional grants of R3 210 000 for INEP; R8 369 000 for MIG and 

R955 000 for FMG and retention amounting to R22 200 000.  Based on the municipality current assets of R472 388 000, the assets be able to cover its short-term 

obligations as indicated by a positive current/liquidity ratio.  

 

 The community wealth of the municipality has increase from R 915 566 000 (audit 2018/19) to R 1 019 355 000 in the current financial year 
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CASH FLOW 

Table C6 Budget Statement Summary-Cash flow                  
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The municipality has a balance of R 438 255 000 at the end of December 2019.  The projected balance at the end of June 2020 is R 206 528 000. Refer Table SC 9 above for 

more details on monthly cash flow forecasting. 

The whole amount of R438 255 000 is sitting on the primary bank account which is risky and council must take a resolution for portion of the money to be invested on the 

call accounts or some short-term investments. The Municipality closed the 2019 Financial Year with a balance of R 330 956 000 and surplus funds were used to finance the 

capital expenditure in the 2019/20 Financial Year hence a Projection of R 206 528 000 at June 2020. 
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The municipality has a balance of R 438 254 642.7 at the end of December 2018.  The projected balance at the end of June 2019 is R 206 528 000.  Refer to Table SC 9 for 

more details.  Refer Table SC 9 above for more details on monthly cash flow forecasting.    

 
 Table SC4 Monthly Budget Statement - aged creditors                    

                  

 

The creditors age analysis shows balances of R 12 625 000 with R 6 318 000 on 30 days, R 1 013 000 on 60 days, R1 279 thousand on 90 days and R332 thousand on 120 

days. The municipality has a retention of R 22 2 000 which is shown on the other payables under the statement of financial position. The available cash in the bank is able 

to cover all current creditors. An amount of R 6 3 000 of outstanding creditors against a legislation requirement of payment of service providers with 30 days in terms of 

section 65 of MFMA. 

 

 

 

 

 

Budget Year 2019/20

R thousands

Creditors Age Analysis By Customer Type

Bulk Electricity 0100 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                    

Bulk Water 0200 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                    

PAYE deductions 0300 1 986             –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  1 986             –                    

VAT (output less input) 0400 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                    

Pensions / Retirement deductions 0500 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                    

Loan repayments 0600 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                    

Trade Creditors 0700 4 332             1 013             1 279             332                3 684             –                  –                  –                  10 640           –                    

Auditor General 0800 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                    

Other 0900 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                    

Total By Customer Type 1000 6 318             1 013             1 279             332                3 684             –                  –                  –                  12 625           –                    

NT 

Code
0 - 

30 Days

31 - 

60 Days

Prior year totals 

for chart (same 

period)

LIM345 Collins Chabane - Supporting Table SC4 Monthly Budget Statement - aged creditors  - M06 December

181 Days -

1 Year

Over 1

Year

Total61 - 

90 Days

91 - 

120 Days

121 - 

150 Days

151 - 

180 Days

Description
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CHAPTER FOUR: FUNCTIONAL SERVICE DELIVERY REPORT (JULY 2019-DECEMBER 2019) 

 

SUMMARY 2019/20 MID-YEAR SDBIP REPORT 

 

The attached Mid- Year performance report of the Collins Chabane Local municipality is a product of in- year reports which    have been consistently submitted to council and 

council committees. Upon the signing of the SDBIP 2019/20 on the 03 July 2019 the municipality facilitated the signing performance agreements by the Senior Management led by 

the Accounting Officer. On a monthly basis reports on implementation of the SDBIP were sent to Management, Portfolio Committees, and the Executive Committee and on a 

quarterly basis to council. 

The Organization has 112 SDBIP Key Performance Indicators wherein a total of 16 were not applicable for reporting in Mid-Year, 96 Indicators are reported for Mid-Year, 74 

Indicators reported as Achieved, 22 KPIs were Not Achieved as planned. The unachieved 22 KPIs does not translate to non-performance but that includes KPI’s which were not fully 

actualized even though there was progress towards their attainment. This includes partially achieved Indicators.  The overall performance for the organization   in terms of 

percentage stands at 77% achievement and at 23% un-achievement. 
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1. KPA ANALYSIS 

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF MID-YEAR SDBIP PERFORMANCE 2019/20   

 

KPA NUMBER 

SDBIP 

INDICATORS 

TOTAL MID-YEAR 

REPORTED 

NOT APPLICABLE 

FOR MID-YEAR  

TOTAL 

ACHIEVED 

TOTAL NOT 

ACHIVED 

ACHIEVED 

PERCENTAGE 

UNACHIEVED 

PERCENTAGE 

MUNICIPAL 

TRANSFORMATION AND 

ORGANISATIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT 

09 07 02 06 01 86% 14% 

SPATIAL RATIONALE 10 08 02 06 02 75% 25% 

BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY 

AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

DEVELOPMENT 

50 49 01 38 11 78% 22% 

LOCAL ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT 

10 06 04 03 03 50% 50% 

MUNICIPAL FINANCE 

MANAGEMENT AND 

VIABILITY 

11 07 04 05 02 71% 29% 

GOOD GOVERNANCE AND 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

22 

 

19 03 18 01 95% 05% 

TOTAL   112 96 16 76 20 79% 19% 
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2. MUNICIPAL TRANSFORMATION AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

 

No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-year 

Target 

Status of 

achieve

ment  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept

. 

DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVE: IMPROVED GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

 

01 To develop and 

review municipal 

policies and 

submit to Council 

for approval by 30 

June 2020 

36 

Policies  

44 municipal 

policies 

reviewed and 

6 Policies 

developed and 

approved by 

Council by 30 

June 2020  

Municipal 

Policies 

review 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

3 Policies 

developed 

and 

Submitted 

to Council 

for 

approval 

Target 

Achieved

.  

3 Policies 

develope

d and 

Submitte

d to 

Council 

for 

approval 

None None Q1-Q4: 

Policy and 

Council 

Resolution -

Q4  

COR

PS 

02 To review and 

submit   the 

Organogram to 

Council for 

approval by 30 

June 2020 

Draft 

organogr

am 

submitte

d to 

Council 

for 

approval 

Organogram 

reviewed and 

approved by 

Council by 30 

June 2020  

Organogra

m review 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Q3-Draft 

Organogram 

submitted & 

council 

resolution 

Q4-Final 

Organogram 

submitted & 

council 

resolution 

COR

PS 

03 % litigation cases 

attended to by 30 

June 2020 

(Number of 

Litigation cases 

received by 

Number of 

(2) 

Cases 

received 

ad 

attended 

to) 

100% litigation 

cases 

attended to by 

30 June 2020 

(Number of 

litigation cases 

received by 

number of 

Manageme

nt of 

litigations  

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

100% 

litigation 

cases 

attended to 

(Number of 

litigation 

cases 

received 

Target 

Achieved

.  

100% 

litigation 

cases 

attended 

to (3 

litigation 

cases 

received 

None None Q1-Q4 

Litigation 

Register  

COR

PS/

OM 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-year 

Target 

Status of 

achieve

ment  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept

. 

Litigation Cases 

attended to) 

litigation cases 

attended to)  

by number 

of litigation 

cases 

attended 

to) 

 

and 3 

litigation 

cases 

attended 

to) 

 

04 To fill 20 posts in 

lign with 

Organogram by 

30 June 2020 

57 Posts 

Filled 

20 posts filled 

in lign with the 

approved 

Organogram 

by 30 June 

2020 

Personnel 

Recruitme

nt 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

20 posts 

filled in lign 

with 

Organogra

m 

20 posts 

filled in 

lign with 

Organogr

am 

Target 

Not 

Achieved 

11 posts 

filled in 

lign with 

Organogr

am 

Budget 

Constrai

nt 

Q4: 

Appointment 

letters, 

Adverts 

COR

PS 

05 Number of LLF 

Meetings 

convened by 30 

June 2020 

12 LLF 

Meetings 

held 

12 LLF 

Meetings 

convened by 

30 June 2020 

LLF 

Meetings 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

6 LLF 

Meeting 

Target 

Achieved

.  

6 LLF 

Meetings 

convene

d 

None None Q1-Q4 

minutes and 

attendance 

register  

COR

PS 

06 To develop and 

Submit the 

workplace skills 

plan and Annual 

Training Report to 

LGSETA  30 April 

2020 

Workplac

e Skills 

Plan and 

Annual 

Training 

Report 

submitte

d to 

LGSETA 

Workplace 

skills plan and 

annual training 

report 

developed and 

submitted to 

LGSETA by 30 

April 2020 

Workplace 

skills plan 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A 

 

 

N/A N/A N/A N/A Q4: 

Acknowledg

ement letter 

from 

LGSETA 

COR

PS 

07 Number of 

organisational 

performance 

reports developed 

by 30 June 2020 

8 

Organiza

tional 

reports 

8 

organisational 

performance 

report 

developed by 

30 June 2020  

Organisati

onal 

performanc

e reports 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

3 

 

 

Target 

Achieved

. 

 

3 

organisat

ional 

performa

nce 

reports 

develope

d  

None None Q1-2018/19 

Annual 

Performance 

report 

.2018/19 4th 

quarter 

report. Q2 

2019/20 1st 

COR

PS 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-year 

Target 

Status of 

achieve

ment  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept

. 

quarter 

SDBIP 

report. Q3 

2019/20 2nd 

quarter 

SDBIP report 

,2019/20 

Mid-year 

Report,2019/

20 Annual 

Report & 

Oversight 

report Q4 

2019/20 3rd 

quarter 

SDBIP 

report. 

08 % of Section 57 

Managers with 

signed 

performance 

agreements by 30 

June 

2020(Number of 

Section 57 

Managers with 

signed 

performance 

agreements by 

number of 

appointed section 

57 Managers)  

6 Section 

57 

Manager

s with 

signed 

performa

nce 

agreeme

nts 

100% Section 

57 Managers 

with signed 

performance 

agreements by 

30 June 2020 

(Number of 

Section 57 

Managers with 

signed 

performance 

agreements by 

number of 

appointed 

section 57 

Managers) 

Performan

ce 

Agreement 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

6 Section 

57 

Managers 

with signed 

performanc

e 

agreement

s 

Target 

Achieved

. 

 

100% 

Section 

57 

Manager

s with 

signed 

performa

nce 

agreeme

nts (Four 

appointe

d Section 

57 

Manager

s signed 

performa

nce 

agreeme

nts 

None None Q1- Signed 

performance 

Agreements  

COR

PS/

OM 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-year 

Target 

Status of 

achieve

ment  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept

. 

09 To implement 16 

training and 

development 

programmes by 

30 June 2020  

New 

Indicator  

16 training and 

development 

programmes 

implemented 

by 30 June 

2020   

Training 

and 

developme

nt  

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

8 

 

Target 

Achieved

.  

8 training 

and 

develop

ment 

program

mes 

impleme

nted 

None None Q1-Q4 

Invitation, 

Attendance 

Register  

COR

PS 
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3. SPATIAL RATIONALE 

 

No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-year 

Target 

Status of 

achieve

ment  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVE: INTEGRATED SPATIAL AND HUMAN SETTLEMENT 

10 To Name streets in 

Malamulele and 

Vuwani by 30 June 

2020  

New 

Indicato

r   

Named streets 

in Malamulele 

and Vuwani by 

30 June 2020 

Naming of 

streets in 

Malamulel

e and 

Vuwani  

 

Own 

Funding  

1 500 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop 

specificat

ions, 

appointm

ent of 

service 

provider 

and 

Public 

Participat

ion 

 

 

Target 

achieved  

Specificati

on 

developed 

and 

Service 

Provider 

appointed 

and Public 

Participatio

n 

conducted 

None None Q1: Specs & 

Appointment 

Letter 

Q2: 

Attendance 

Register & 

Public Notice 

Q3: Draft 

Report 

Q 4: Council 

Resolution  

P&D 

11 To purchase GIS 

system license by 

30 June 2020  

New 

Indicato

r  

Purchased 

GIS System 

license by 30 

June 2020   

Purchase 

of 

Licencing 

of GIS 

system  

Own 

Funding  

100 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Q3: 

Certificate  

P&D 

12 To develop Town 

Planning Master 

Plan by 30 June 

2020  

New 

Indicato

r  

Town Planning 

Master Plan 

developed by 

30 June 2020  

Developme

nt of Town 

planning 

master 

plan  

 

Own 

Funding  

1 000 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Q3: Draft 

Report  

Q4: Final 

report and 

Council 

Resolution.  

P&D 

13 To formalize and 

proclaim Xitlhelani, 

Makumeke, 

Mavandla, 

Roodhuis, 

Feasibil

ity 

Report  

Formalization 

and 

proclamation 

of settlements 

in Xitlhelani, 

Formalizati

on and 

proclamati

on of 

settlement

Own 

Funding  

7 500 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop 

specificat

ions, 

appointm

ent 

Target 

Not 

achieved  

Specificati

on 

developed 

and 

Service 

Target 

Not 

Achiev

ed. 

Inception 

Report 

develope

d but 

only 

Q1: 

Specification

s and 

P&D 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-year 

Target 

Status of 

achieve

ment  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

Saselamani and 

Vuwani (Vyeboom) 

and Hlanganani  

by 30 June 2020  

Makumeke, 

Mavandla, 

Roodhuis, 

Saselamani 

and Vuwani 

(Vyeboom) 

and 

Hlanganani 

done by 30 

June 2020  

 

s 

Xitlhelani, 

Makumeke

, 

Mavandla, 

Roodhuis, 

Saselaman

i and 

Vuwani 

(Vyeboom) 

and 

Hlanganani  

 

service 

provider 

and 

Inception 

Report 

 

provider 

appointed 

and 

Inception 

Report 

developed 

but only 

covering 

Saseleman

i area. 

covering 

Saselem

ani area.  

Appointment 

letter  

Q2: 

Inception 

Report 

Q3: 

Attendance 

register  

Q4: Draft 

report 

14 To transfer 

proclaimed land 

parcel from Rural 

Development to 

CCLM by 30 June 

2020 

New 

Indicato

r  

proclaimed 

land parcel 

transferred 

from Rural 

Development   

to CCLM done 

by 30 June 

2020  

Transfer of 

proclaimed 

land parcel 

to CCLM  

 

Own 

Funding  

300 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop 

specificat

ions, 

appointm

ent 

service 

provider 

and 

Inception 

Report 

 

Target 

Not 

achieved  

Specificati

on not 

developed 

and 

Service 

Provider 

not yet 

appointed 

It was 

discove

red that 

the 

target 

lies 

within 

the 

Provinc

ial 

depart

ment 

compet

ency 

To be 

discontin

ued 

during 

budget 

adjustme

nt 

Q1: 

Specification

s and 

Appointment 

Letter 

Q2: 

Inception 

Report 

Q3: Draft 

Report  

Q4: Title 

Deeds  

P&D 

15 To transfer land 

parcel from 

Thulamela and 

Makhado to CCLM 

by 30 June 2020  

Land 

Audit 

Report 

Land parcel 

transferred 

from 

Thulamela and 

Makhado to 

CCLM 

completed by 

30 June 2020  

Transfer 

land parcel 

from 

Thulamela 

and 

Makhado 

to CCLM  

Own 

Funding  

300 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop 

specificat

ions, 

appointm

ent 

service 

provider 

and 

Target 

achieved 

Specificati

ons 

developed 

and 

Service 

Provider 

appointed 

and 

Inception 

None None Q1: 

Specification

s and 

Appointment 

Letter 

P&D 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-year 

Target 

Status of 

achieve

ment  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

 Inception 

Report 

 

Report 

compiled 

Q2: 

Inception 

Report 

Q3: Draft 

Report  

Q4: Title 

Deeds 

16 To Consult with 

Communities on 

establishment of 

township by 30 

June 2020  

New 

Indicato

r  

Consultations 

with 

Communities 

on 

establishment 

of township at 

by 30 June 

2020   

Demarcati

on of sites  

 

Own 

Funding  

2 500 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop 

specificat

ions, 

appointm

ent 

service 

provider 

and 

Inception 

Report 

 

Target 

Achieved  

Specificati

ons 

developed 

and 

service 

provider 

appointed 

None None Q1: 

Appointment 

Letter 

Q2: 

Inception 

Report  

Q3: 

Attendance 

Register 

Q4: 

Attendance 

Register  

P&D 

17 To develop 

sustainable Human 

Settlement Strategy 

by 30 June 2020  

New 

Indicato

r  

Human 

Settlement 

Strategy 

developed by 

30 June 2020   

Developme

nt of 

human 

settlement 

strategy  

 

Own 

Funding 

500 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop 

specificat

ions, 

appointm

ent 

service 

provider 

and 

Inception 

Report 

 

Target 

Achieved  

Specificati

ons 

developed 

and 

service 

provider 

appointed 

and 

Inception 

Report 

compiled 

None None Q1: 

Appointment 

letter and 

specs  

Q2: 

Inception 

Report 

Q3: Draft 

Report 

Q4: Final 

Report and 

P&D 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-year 

Target 

Status of 

achieve

ment  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

Council 

Resolution.  

18 To develop 

Supplementary 

Valuation Roll 

across the 

municipality by 30 

June 2020  

2018/2

019 

Supple

mentar

y 

Valuati

on Roll 

Supplementar

y Valuation roll 

developed 

across the 

municipality by 

30 June 2020    

Supplemen

tary of 

valuation 

roll across 

the 

municipalit

y  

 

Own 

Funding 

1 500 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appointm

ent 

service 

provider 

and 

Inception 

Report 

 

Target 

achieved  

Service 

Provider 

not 

appointed 

None None Q1: 

Appointment 

letter  

Q2: 

Inception 

Report 

Q3: Draft 

Report 

Q4: Final 

Report  

P&D 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19 To Review and 

Submit IDP to 

Council for approval 

by 31 May 2020 

2018/2

019 

IDP  

IDP reviewed 

and approved 

by Council by 

31 May 2020 

IDP Operatin

g Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Preparati

on of the 

IDP 

Process 

Plan, 

Need 

analysis 

and 

Public 

Participat

ion 

Target 

Achieved 

Process 

Plan 

prepared 

and 

adopted by 

council and 

Need 

analysis 

and Public 

Participatio

n 

conducted 

None None Q1: Process 

Plan & 

Council 

Resolution 

Q2: 

Attendance 

Register 

Q3: Strategic 

Planning 

Report& 

Attendance 

Register Q4: 

Attendance 

Register, 

Draft IDP & 

Final IDP.  

P&D 
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4. BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 

 

No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVE: IMPROVED ACCESS TO SUSTAINABLE BASIC SERVICES 

20 To construct and 

connect flood 

lights at 

Malamulele Town 

by 30 June 2020 

New 

Indicator  

Construction 

and 

connection of 

08 flood 

completed at 

Malamulele by 

30 June 2020   

Constructio

n of Flood 

Lights  

 

Own 

Funding  

2 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

specific

ation, 

Tender 

advert 

and 

appoint

ment 

contract

or 

Target 

achieved  

Developme

nt of terms 

of 

reference 

and 

specificatio

n, Tender 

advert and 

appointme

nt 

contractor 

None None Q1: Terms of 

Reference 

and 

Specification

. Q2: Tender 

advert and 

Appointment 

Letter. Q3: 

Progress 

Report.Q4: 

Progress 

Report and 

Completion 

Certificate 

TECH 

21 To construct and 

connect 

Malamulele Town 

streets lights by 

30 June 2020   

New 

Indicator  

Construction 

and 

connection of 

70   

Malamulele 

Town streets 

lights 

completed by 

30 June 2020   

Constructio

n of 

Malamulele 

Street 

Lights  

 

Own 

Funding  

4 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

specific

ation, 

Tender 

advert 

and 

appoint

ment 

contract

or 

Target 

achieved  

Tender 

advert and 

appointme

nt 

contractor 

done 

None None Q1: Terms of 

Reference 

and 

Specification

. Q2: Tender 

advert and 

Appointment 

Letter. Q3: 

Progress 

Report.Q4: 

Progress 

Report and 

Completion 

Certificate 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

22 To Construct and 

Connect High 

Mast Lights at 20 

Villages by 30 

June 2020   

New 

Indicator  

Construction 

and 

Connection of 

20 High masts 

completed at 

20 Villages by 

30 June 2020  

Constructio

n of 

Highmasts 

Lights  

 

Own 

Funding  

8 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

specific

ation, 

Tender 

advert 

and 

appoint

ment 

contract

or 

Target 

achieved  

Tender 

advert and 

appointme

nt 

contractor 

done 

None None Q1: Terms of 

Reference 

and 

Specification

. Q2: Tender 

advert and 

Appointment 

Letter. Q3: 

Progress 

Report.Q4: 

Progress 

Report and 

Completion 

Certificate 

TECH 

23 To Install and 

Connect High 

Masts Lights at 

Stadium by 30 

June 2020 

New 

Indicator  

Installation 

and 

Connection of    

12 High Masts 

light at 

stadium 

completed by 

30 June 2020   

Highmasts 

Lights at 

Stadium  

 

Own 

Funding  

4 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

specific

ation, 

Tender 

advert 

and 

appoint

ment 

contract

or 

Target 

achieved  

Tender 

advert and 

appointme

nt 

contractor 

done 

None None Q1: Terms of 

Reference 

and 

Specification

. Q2: Tender 

advert and 

Appointment 

Letter. Q3: 

Progress 

Report.Q4: 

Progress 

Report and 

Completion 

Certificate 

TECH 

24 To Connect 1100 

households at 

Mbuti (1000) and 

Shihosana (100) 

by 30 June 2020  

New 

Indicator  

Connection of 

1100 

households at 

Mbuti and 

shihosana 

done 30 June 

2020    

Electrificati

on of Mbuti 

and 

Shihosana 

 

INEP  

 

10 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

specific

ation, 

Tender 

Target 

Achieved  

Terms of 

reference 

and 

specificatio

n 

developed 

and 

Tender 

None None Q1: Terms of 

Reference 

and 

Specification

. Q2: Tender 

advert and 

Appointment 

Letter. Q3: 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

advert 

and 

appoint

ment 

contract

or 

advertised 

and 

contractor 

appointed, 

the 

constructio

n t already 

started 

Progress 

Report.Q4: 

Progress 

Report and 

Completion 

Certificate 

 

 

 

 

 

 
25 To Upgrade 

Municipal 

Workshop by 30 

June 2020   

New 

indicator  

Municipal 

Workshop 

Upgraded by 

30 June 2020  

Upgrading 

of 

municipal 

workshop  

 

Own 

Funding 

1 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

Specific

ation, 

Appoint

ment of 

Service 

Provider 

and 

Partition

ing of 

Worksh

op 

Target Not 

achieved  

Partitioning 

of 

Workshop 

not yet 

started 

Delays 

on 

evaluati

ons 

and 

adjudic

ation  

The 

Municipal 

Manager 

to 

intervene 

for SCM 

to 

Fastrack 

the 

processe

s  

Q1: 

Specification 

and 

Appointment 

Letter. Q2: 

Progress 

Report 

TECH 

26 To Purchase 

Workshop tools by 

30 June 2020  

New 

indicator  

Workshop 

tools 

purchased by 

30 June 2020  

Purchase 

of 

workshop 

tools  

 

Own 

Funding  

600 000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

specific

ation, 

Tender 

advert 

and 

appoint

ment of 

service 

provider 

Target 

achieved  

Tender 

advertised 

and 

appointme

nt of 

Service 

Provider 

done.  

None None Q1: Terms of 

Reference 

and 

Specification

. Q2: Tender 

advert and 

Appointment 

Letter. Q3: 

Delivery 

Note  

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

27 Construction of 

Municipal Office 

Building Main 

Structure up to 

beginning of 

window level by 

30 June 2020  

Designs 

complete

d 

Municipal 

office building 

main structure 

constructed up 

to beginning of 

window level 

by 30 June 

2020  

Municipal 

office 

building  

 

Own 

Funding  

30 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

contract

or, site 

establis

hment, 

site 

clearanc

e, 

Massive 

Earthwo

rks for 

the 

platform 

and 

construc

tion of 

the 

main 

structur

e 

Target Not 

Achieved 

Massive 

Earthworks 

for the 

platform 

done and 

constructio

n of the 

main 

structure 

not yet 

started 

Delays 

by the 

Taxi 

Associa

tion to 

relocat

e the 

site 

Engagem

ent were 

done and 

finally the 

Taxi 

Associati

on 

moved 

and the 

project 

started 

Q1: 

Appointment 

Letter, 

Minutes of 

Site Hand 

Over & 

Progress 

Report. Q2-

Q4: 

Progress 

Report 

TECH 

28 To Construct 

Mahatlane Access 

Bridge by 30 June 

2020. 

New 

Indicator  

Mahatlane 

Access bridge 

constructed by 

30 June 2020   

Constructio

n of 

Mahatlane 

Access 

Bridge  

 

Own 

Funding  

1 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

specific

ations, 

Tender 

advert 

and 

appoint

ment of 

contract

or 

Target Not 

Achieved.  

Tender not 

yet 

advertised 

and 

contractor 

not yet 

appointed. 

Currently 

the 

Engineer is 

busy with 

the 

designs 

Late 

Finaliza

tion of 

the 

designs 

Engineer 

to 

Fastrack 

finalizatio

n of the 

designs 

Q1: Terms of 

Reference 

and 

Specification

. Q2: Tender 

advert and 

Appointment 

Letter. Q3: 

Progress 

Report.Q4: 

Progress 

Report and 

Completion 

Certificate 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

29 To Develop 

Detailed Design 

for Bevhula Ring 

Road by 30 June 

2020.  

New 

indicator  

Development 

of detailed 

design for 

Bevhula ring 

road 

completed   by 

30 June 2020  

Constructio

n of 

Bevhula 

Ring road  

 

MIG  1 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

the 

Enginee

r, 

Develop

ment of 

detailed 

designs 

and 

tender 

draft 

Target 

Achieved  

Engineer 

appointed 

and 

Designs 

completed 

None None Q1-

appointment 

letter Q2-

preliminary 

designs Q3-

Final 

designs & 

tender 

document 

Q4- Advert 

TECH 

30 To Develop 

Detailed Design 

for R81 to 

Xithlelani 

Graveyard Road 

by 30 June 2020  

New 

indicator  

Development 

of Detailed 

Design for R81 

to Xithlelani 

Graveyard 

road 

completed by 

30 June 2020   

Upgrading 

of  

R81 to 

Xithlelani 

Graveyard 

road  

 

MIG  1 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

the 

Enginee

r, 

Develop

ment of 

detailed 

designs 

and 

tender 

draft 

Target 

Achieved  

Engineer 

appointed 

and 

Designs 

completed 

None None Q1-

appointment 

letter Q2-

preliminary 

designs Q3-

Final 

designs & 

tender 

document 

Q4- Advert 

TECH 

31 To Upgrade 

Sasekani Ring 

Road by 30 June 

2020  

New 

Indicator  

1.8 KM Ring 

road Upgraded 

at Sasekani by 

30 June 2020 

Upgrading 

of 

Sasekani 

Ring Road  

 

Own 

Funding  

15 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

contract

or, site 

establis

hment, 

site 

clearanc

e and 

Massive 

Earthwo

rks 

(Road 

Target 

Achieved.  

Massive 

Earthworks 

done and 

Constructio

n already 

started 

None None Q1: 

Appointment 

Letter, 

Minutes of 

Site 

Establishme

nt   Q2-Q3: 

Progress 

Report Q4: 

Practical & 

Final 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

Bed, 

Sub 

Base) 

Completion 

certificate  

 

32 To Rehabilitate 

Malamulele 

Internal streets by 

30 June 2020  

New 

indicator  

Malamulele 

internal streets 

rehabilitated 

by 30 June 

2020 

Rehabilitati

on of 

Malamulele 

Internal 

streets  

 

Own 

Funding  

3 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e, 

Tender 

advert 

and 

appoint

ment of 

the 

contract

or 

Target 

achieved  

Tender 

advertised 

and 

appointme

nt of 

Contractor 

n done.  

None None Q1: Terms of 

Reference.Q

2: Tender 

Advert & 

Appointment 

letter of a 

Contractor. 

Q3: 

Progress 

Report.Q4: 

Close Out 

Report 

TECH 

33 To upgrade 1 km 

from   DCO to 

Hospital from 2 

lane to 4 lanes by 

30 June 2020  

Base of 

the 1km 

is done 

1Km road 

Upgrading 

from DCO to 

Hospital from 

2 lane to 4 

lanes by 30 

June 2020   

DCO to 

Hospital 

road 

widening  

 

Own 

Funding 

16 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Relocati

on of 

services

, 

installati

on of 

storm 

water 

pipes, 

construc

tion of 

sub-

base 

and 

base 

and 

Road 

surfacin

Target 

Achieved  

Road 

surfacing 

and 

finishing 

done and 

the Project 

is 

Practically 

completed  

None None Q1: 

Progress 

Report. Q2: 

Progress 

Report. Q3: 

Progress 

Report, 

Practical & 

Final 

Completion 

Certificate 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

g and 

finishing 

34 To Construct 2.8 

Km Mtsetweni 

Ring Road by 30 

June 2020   

New 

indicator  

2.8 km Ring 

road 

constructed at 

Mtsetweni by 

30 June 2020  

Mtsetweni 

ring road 

2.8km  

 

MIG 27 747 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

contract

or, site 

establis

hment, 

site 

clearanc

e and 

Constru

ction of 

roadbed

, sub-

base. 

Target 

Achieved  

Appointme

nt of 

contractor, 

site 

establishm

ent and 

site 

clearance 

done and 

Constructio

n of 

roadbed, 

and sub 

base done 

None None Q1: 

Appointment 

Letter, Site 

Establishme

nt Minutes & 

Progress 

Report. Q2: 

Progress 

Report. Q3: 

Progress 

Report. Q4: 

Progress 

Report, 

Practical 

Completion 

Certificate & 

Final 

Completion 

Certificate 

TECH 

35 To Construct 2.8 

km Nwa-matatani 

Ring Road by 30 

June 2020  

New 

indicator  

2.8 Ring road 

constructed at 

Nwa-matatani 

by 30 June 

2020  

Nwa-

Matatani 

ring road 

2.8km   

 

MIG  24 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

contract

or, site 

establis

hment, 

site 

clearanc

e and 

Constru

ction of 

roadbed

, sub-

base 

Target 

Achieved  

Appointme

nt of 

contractor, 

site 

establishm

ent and 

site 

clearance 

done and 

Constructio

n of 

roadbed, 

sub-base 

None None Q1: 

Appointment 

Letter, Site 

Establishme

nt Minutes & 

Progress 

Report. Q2: 

Progress 

Report. Q3: 

Progress 

Report. Q4: 

Progress 

Report, 

Practical 

Completion 

Certificate & 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

Final 

Completion 

Certificate 

36 To Construct an 

Extension Building 

of Malamulele 

Traffic Station by 

30 June 2020  

Advertise

ment 

Appointm

ent of the 

contactor 

Construction 

of Malamulele 

traffic station 

done by 30 

June 2020  

Constructio

n of an 

Extension 

Building of 

Malamulele 

traffic 

station  

 

Own 

Funding 

4 000 

000 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

the 

Prelimin

ary 

designs, 

Develop

ment of 

the 

Final 

detailed 

designs 

and 

tender 

Advertis

ement 

Target Not 

achieved  

Designs 

completed 

awaiting 

for the 

advert 

Delay 

in SCM 

Proces

s  

The 

Acting 

Municipal 

to 

intervene 

that SCM 

Fastrack 

the 

process 

Q1: 

Preliminary 

Designs Q2: 

Detailed 

Designs & 

Advert. Q3 

Appointment 

Letter of 

Contractor, 

Site Hand 

Over 

Minutes and 

Progress 

Report, 

Progress 

Report. Q4: 

Progress 

Report, 

Practical 

Completion 

Certificate & 

Final 

Completion 

Certificate 

TECH 

37 To Construct 

Davhana stadium 

by 30 June 2020  

New 

indicator  

Davhana 

stadium 

constructed by 

30 June 2020  

Constructio

n of 

Davhana 

stadium  

 

MIG  12 000 

000 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

the 

Enginee

r, 

Develop

ment of 

prelimin

ary and 

detailed 

Target 

Achieved  

Appointme

nt of the 

Engineer, 

Developme

nt of 

preliminary 

and 

detailed 

designs, 

Tender 

None  None  Q1: 

Appointment 

letter of 

Engineer, 

Preliminary 

and detailed 

Design, 

Terms of 

Reference   

and Advert 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

designs, 

Tender 

draft, 

develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

tender 

advert, 

Appoint

ment of 

contract

or, site 

establis

hment 

and site 

clearanc

e 

draft, 

developme

nt of terms 

of 

reference 

and tender 

advert 

done  and 

Appointme

nt of 

contractor, 

site 

establishm

ent and 

site 

clearance 

done 

Q2- 

Appointment 

Letter of 

Contractor, 

Site 

Establishme

nt Minutes 

and 

Progress 

Report Q3-

Q4 Progress 

report  

38 To Refurbish 

Merwe Stadium 

by 30 June 2020   

New 

indicator  

Merwe 

Stadium 

Refurbished 

by 30 June 

2020  

Refurbishm

ent of 

Merwe 

stadium  

 

Own 

Funding 

400 000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

specific

ations, 

Tender 

advert 

and 

appoint 

of 

contract

or 

Target 

achieved  

Tender 

advert, 

appoint of 

contractor 

done 

None None Q1- Terms 

of Reference 

Q2-Advert 

and 

Appointment 

letter Q3-

Progress 

report Q4: 

Progress 

Report, 

Practical 

Completion 

Certificate & 

Final 

Completion 

Certificate 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

39 To Upgrade 

Malamulele 

Stadium by 30 

June 2020  

Designs 

complete

d 

Malamulele 

Stadium 

Upgraded by 

30 June 2020  

Upgrading 

of 

Malamulele 

stadium  

 

MIG  13 284 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

the 

contract

or, site 

establis

hment, 

Refurbis

hment 

of the 

existing 

stadium 

and 

Ablution 

Blocks 

Target 

Achieved  

Appointme

nt of the 

contractor 

and site 

establishm

ent done  

and 

Refurbish

ment of the 

existing 

stadium 

and 

Ablution 

Blocks in 

progress 

None  None   Q1-

Appointment 

letter and, 

Site Hand 

Over 

Minutes Q2-

Q4: 

Progress 

report  

TECH 

40 To Construct 

Malamulele 

Community Hall 

by 30 June 2020  

Prelimina

ry 

designs 

presente

d 

Malamulele 

Community 

Hall 

Constructed 

by 30 June 

2020   

Constructio

n of 

Community 

Hall at 

Malamulele  

 

Own 

Funding 

10 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

contract

or, site 

establis

hment 

and 

clearanc

e and 

Excavati

on of 

foundati

on, 

casting 

concret

e slab 

and 

construc

tion of 

main 

structur

Target 

Achieved  

Appointme

nt of 

contractor, 

site 

establishm

ent and 

clearance 

done and 

Excavation 

of 

foundation, 

casting 

concrete 

slab and 

constructio

n of main 

structure, 

fencing in 

progress 

None  None  Q1-

Appointment 

letter and, 

Site 

Establishme

nt Minutes 

and report 

Q2- progress 

report Q3- 

Progress 

report Q4-

completion 

certificate  

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

e, 

fencing 

41 To Refurbish 

Njhakanjhaka 

Community Hall 

by 30 June 2020  

 

New 

indicator  

Njhakanjhaka 

community 

Hall 

Refurbished 

by 30 June 

2020   

Refurbishm

ent of 

Njhakanjha

ka 

Community 

Hall  

 

Own 

Funding 

400 000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

specific

ations 

and 

Tender 

advert, 

appoint 

of 

contract

or 

Target 

Achieved 

Tender 

advert and 

appoint of 

contractor 

done 

None None Q1-Terms of 

reference 

Q2-Advert 

and 

Appointment 

letter Q3-

Progress 

Report Q4-

Completion 

certificate  

TECH 

42 To construct 

market stalls by 

30 June 2020   

Prelimina

ry 

designs 

presente

d 

Market Stalls 

Constructed 

by 30 June 

2020  

Constructio

n of Market 

Stalls 

Own 

Funding  

5 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

contract

or, site 

establis

hment, 

Casting 

of 

Concret

e 

Foundat

ion and 

Brick 

Work on 

Foundat

ion 

Target Not 

achieved  

Casting of 

Concrete 

Foundation 

and Brick 

Work on 

Foundation 

not yet 

done 

Delays 

on 

SCM 

process

es  

SCM to 

finalize 

appointm

ent 

Q1- 

Appointment 

Letter of 

Contractor & 

Minutes of 

Site Hand 

Over. Q2- 

Q4-Progress 

report   

TECH 



75 
 

No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

43 To Construct 

Tourism 

Information 

Centre up to Wall 

Plate Level by 30 

June 2020  

Prelimina

ry 

designs 

presente

d 

Tourism 

Information 

Centre 

Constructed 

up to Wall 

Plate Level by 

30 June 2020  

Constructio

n Tourism 

Inform 

Centre 

Own 

Funding  

5 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

contract

or, site 

establis

hment, 

Casting 

of 

Concret

e 

Foundat

ion and 

Brick 

Work on 

Foundat

ion 

Target Not 

achieved  

Casting of 

Concrete 

Foundation 

and Brick 

Work on 

Foundation 

not yet 

done 

Delays 

on 

SCM 

process

es  

SCM to 

finalize 

adjudicati

on  

Q1-

Appoitment 

letter and 

Site 

Establishme

nt Minutes 

Q2-Q4: 

Progress 

report   

ECH 

44 % Maintenance 

Municipalities 

Building and 

Facilities by 30 

June 2020  

Specifica

tion 

develope

d 

100 % 

Maintenance 

of 

Municipalities 

building and 

Facilities by 30 

June 2020  

Maintenanc

e of 

Municipal 

Buildings 

and 

Facilities. 

Own 

Funding 

2 000 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

100 % 

Mainten

ance of 

Municip

alities 

building 

and 

Facilitie

s 

 

Target 

Achieved 

100% 

Maintenan

ce of 

Municipaliti

es building 

and 

Facilities 

done 

None None Q1-Q4 

Maintenance 

Report 

TECH 

45 To develop 

detailed design for 

Development 

Infrastructure 

master plan by 30 

June 2020  

New 

indicator  

To develop 

detailed 

design for 

Development 

Infrastructure 

master plan by 

30 June 2020 

Developme

nt of 

infrastructu

re 

masterplan  

 

Own 

Funding  

2 000 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

terms of 

referenc

es, 

Advert 

and 

appoint

ment of 

the 

Target 

Achieved  

Terms of 

Reference 

developed, 

Advert 

done and 

the 

Engineer 

appointed 

None None Q1-Terms of 

reference   

Q2-Advert 

and 

Appointment 

letter Q3-Q4 

Preliminary 

design 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

enginee

r 

 

46 To Maintain Road, 

Storm water 

(Bridges, Low 

Level Bridges, 

and V drains) by 

30 June 2020  

New 

indicator  

 Road storm 

water 

maintained by 

30 June 2020  

Maintenanc

e of Road, 

Storm 

water & 

Bridges  

 

Own 

Funding  

4 000 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop 

terms of 

referenc

e and 

specific

ation, 

Tender 

Advert 

and 

appoint

ment 

letter 

Target 

Achieved 

Tender 

Advert and 

appointme

nt letter 

done 

None None Q1-Terms of 

reference 

Q2-Advert 

and 

Appointment 

letter Q3-Q4 

Progress 

Report  

TECH 

47 To construct 

Xigalo land fill site 

phase 2 (Sells) by 

30 June 2020 

Contract

or busy 

with 

building 

works 

Xigalo land fill 

site phase 

2(Sells) 

constructed by 

30 June 2020  

Constructio

n of Xigalo 

land fill site 

phase 2 

 

MIG  12 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

the 

Prelimin

ary 

Designs

, 

Develop

ment of 

Detailed 

Designs

, Tender 

Docume

nt and 

Tender 

Advert 

 

Target Not 

achieved  

Developme

nt of 

Detailed 

Designs, 

Tender 

Document 

and 

Tender 

Advert not 

yet done 

Delays 

on the 

approv

al of 

the 

cells by 

DWS 

Matter 

escalated 

to 

COGHST

A 

Q1-

Preliminary 

Designs Q2- 

Detailed 

Designs, 

Tender 

Document 

and Advert 

Q3- 

Appointment 

Letter, 

Minutes of 

Site Hand 

Over & 

progress 

Report. Q4: 

Progress 

Report 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

48 To develop 

detailed design for 

the upgrading 

transfer station at 

Saselamani by 30 

June 2020 

New 

indicator  

Development 

of Detailed 

Design for 

upgrading of 

Saselamani 

transfer station 

u by 30 June 

2020  

Upgrade of 

transfer 

station at 

Saselaman

i  

 

Own 

Funding 

500 000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Appoint

ment of 

the 

Enginee

r and 

Develop

ment of 

prelimin

ary 

design 

Target Not 

Achieved 

Developme

nt of 

preliminary 

design not 

yet done 

The 

Project 

kept on 

hold 

waiting 

finalizat

ion of 

landfill 

site 

before 

constru

ction of 

the 

transfer 

station 

To be 

removed 

during 

SDBIP 

adjustme

nt 

Q1-

Appointment 

letter Q2-

Preliminary 

design Q3-

Detailed 

Design Q4-

Advert  

TECH 

49 % Fee Paid for 

dumping of 

disposal of waste 

at Thulamela by 

30 June 2020  

New 

Indicator 

100 % Fee 

Paid for 

dumping of 

disposal of 

waste at 

Thulamela by 

30 June 2020 

Maintenanc

e of Landfill 

site 

(Disposal) 

(901)  

Own 

Funding  

1 500 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

100 % 

Fee 

Paid for 

dumpin

g of 

disposal 

of waste 

at 

Thulam

ela   

Target 

Achieved.  

100 % Fee 

Paid for 

dumping of 

disposal of 

waste at 

Thulamela   

None None Q1-Q4: 

Invoices & 

Proof of 

Payment 

TECH 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVE: PROMOTE COMMUNITY WELL-BEING AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELFARE 

50 Number of Arrive 

Alive Activities 

hosted by 30 June 

2020  

2 2 arrive alive 

campaigns 

hosted by 30 

June 2020  

Arrive alive 

activities  

 

Own 

Funding  

100 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

1 Target 

Achieved. 

1 arrive 

alive 

campaigns 

hosted 

None None Q2 & Q4 

Pictures, 

Reports and 

Attendance 

Registers  

COM

M 

51 To Develop Waste 

Management By-

law and Submit to 

Council for 

approval by 30 

June 2020  

New 

Indicator  

 Waste 

Management 

by-laws 

developed and 

adopted by 

council by 30 

June 2020   

Developme

nt of Waste 

By-law 

Manageme

nt 

 

Own 

Funding  

100 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

the draft 

Waste 

Manage

ment 

by-law 

and 

submit 

to 

Council 

 

 

Target 

Achieved 

Draft waste 

manageme

nt plan 

developed 

None None Q2: Draft 

Waste 

Management 

By-Law & 

Council 

Resolution. 

Q3: 

Attendance 

Registers. 

Q4: Final 

Waste 

Management 

By-Law & 

Council 

Resolution. 

COM

M 

52 To Conduct 

Environmental 

Cleaning 

Programme by 30 

June 2020  

New 

Indicator  

12 

environmental 

cleaning 

programmes 

conducted by 

30 June 2020 

Environme

ntal 

Cleaning 

Programm

e (Good 

Green 

Deed 

Campaign)  

Own 

Funding  

4 000 

000,00  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

6 Target 

Achieved 

8 

environme

ntal 

cleaning 

programm

es 

conducted 

None None Q1-Q4: 

Attendance 

Registers, 

Pictures and 

Reports 

COM

M  
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

 

53 To Erect Fencing 

at the Identified 

Site of the 

Malamulele Park 

by 30 June 2020  

New 

indicator  

Malamulele 

Park Fencing 

erected by 30 

June 2020 

Establishm

ent of Park 

at 

Malamulele  

 

Own 

Funding  

1 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

the 

Specific

ation 

and 

submit 

to BTO, 

Identific

ation of 

a Site 

and 

appoint

ment of 

service 

provider 

Target 

Achieved 

Specificati

on 

developme

nt and 

submitted 

to BTO 

None None Q1: Signed 

Specification 

and 

Acknowledg

ement of 

Submission. 

Q2: 

Appointment 

Letter Q3-

Q4: 

Progress 

Report. Q4:  

COM

M 

54 To Develop 

Municipal Nursery 

at Malamulele 

nursery by 30 

June 2020  

New 

Indicator  

Municipal 

Nursery 

developed at 

Malamulele by 

30 June 2020  

Developme

nt of 

Municipal 

Nursery at 

Malamulele  

 

Own 

Funding  

500 000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

the 

Specific

ation 

and 

submit 

to BTO, 

Identific

ation of 

a Site 

and 

appoint

ment of 

service 

provider 

Target Not 

Achieved 

Site 

Identified, 

Service 

Provider 

not yet 

appointed 

the project 

is in advert 

stage 

Delay 

in SCM 

process 

To 

request 

SCM to 

fast track 

their 

processe

s 

Q1: Signed 

Specification 

and 

Acknowledg

ement of 

Submission. 

Q2: 

Appointment 

Letter. 

Q3: 

Progress 

Reports.Q4: 

Progress 

Reports and 

Pictures. 

COM

M 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

55 To Install 

Pampers Storage 

and Dumping 

Signage’s by 30 

June 2020  

New 

Indicator  

Pampers 

Storage and 

Dumping 

Signage 

installed by 30 

June 2020 

Installation 

of pampers 

storage 

and 

dumping 

signage’s 

 

Own 

Funding 

500 000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

the 

Specific

ation 

and 

submit 

to BTO 

and 

Installati

on of 

Pamper

s 

Storage

s 

Target not 

achieved 

Installation 

of 

Pampers 

Storages 

and 

dumping 

signage’s 

not yet 

done 

Service 

provider 

appointed 

for signage 

but 

delivery 

has not 

taken 

place.  

Dumping 

signage 

project is in 

Evaluation 

Stage 

Delay 

in SCM 

process 

To 

request 

SCM to 

fast track 

their 

processe

s 

 Q1: Signed 

Specification 

and 

Acknowledg

ement of 

Submission.

Q2: Delivery 

Note, 

Pictures and 

Report 

COM

M 

56 To Purchase 

Refuse Bins and 

Containers by 30 

June 2020  

New 

Indicator  

Refuse Bins 

and 

Containers 

purchased by 

30 June 2020  

Purchase 

of Refuse 

bins and 

containers  

 

Own 

Funding  

1 000 

000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

the 

Specific

ation 

and 

submit 

to BTO, 

Appoint

ment of 

Service 

Provider 

Target not 

achieved 

Project is 

in 

adjudicatio

n stage 

Delay 

in SCM 

process 

To 

request 

SCM to 

fast track 

their 

processe

s 

 Q1: Signed 

Specification 

and 

Acknowledg

ement of 

Submission.

Q2: 

Appointment 

Letter and 

Delivery 

Note 

COM

M 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

and 

Delivery 

57 To Upgrade VTS 

and Install the 

system by 30 

June 2020    

New 

Indicator  

VTS Upgraded 

and System 

Installed by 30 

June 2020  

VTS 

upgrade 

and 

installation 

of new 

system  

 

Own 

Funding  

500 000  

 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

the 

Specific

ation 

and 

submit 

to BTO, 

Appoint

ment of 

Service 

Provider 

and 

Delivery 

Target 

Achieved 

Specificati

on 

developed 

and sent to 

BTO and 

Appointme

nt of 

Service 

Provider 

and 

Delivery 

done 

None None Q1: Signed 

Specification 

and 

Acknowledg

ement of 

Submission.

Q2: 

Appointment 

Letter Q3: 

Report and 

Calibration 

Certificate 

COM

M 

58 % Application for 

Learners Driver 

Permit attended 

by 30 June 2020 

100 % 

Learners 

Driver 

Permit 

applicatio

n 

attended 

100 % 

Learners 

driver Permit 

application 

attended to by 

30 June 2020 

Learners 

Drivers 

Permit  

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

100% 

learner’

s driver 

permit 

applicati

on 

attende

d to 

100% 

learner’s 

driver 

permit 

application 

attended 

to 

Target 

achieved 

100% 

learner’

s driver 

permit 

applicat

ion 

attende

d to  

None Q1-Q4 

Register and 

report  

COM

M 

59 % application for 

Learners Driver 

Licences attended 

by 30 June 2020 

100 % 

driver 

licences 

applicatio

n 

attended  

100 % Driver 

Licences 

application 

attended to by 

30 June 2020 

Drivers 

Licences 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

100% 

driver 

licence 

applicati

on 

attende

d 

100% 

driver 

licence 

application 

attended 

Target 

achieved 

100% 

driver 

licence 

applicat

ion 

attende

d 

attende

d) 

None Q1-Q4 

Register and 

report    

COM

M 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

60 % Application for 

Motor Vehicles 

tested by 30 June 

2020  

100 % 

motor 

vehicles 

tested 

100 % Motor 

Vehicles 

tested by 30 

June 2020 

Motor 

Vehicles 

testing 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

100% 

motor 

vehicles 

tested 

100% 

motor 

vehicles 

tested  

Target 

achieved 

100% 

motor 

vehicle

s tested 

None Q1-Q4 

Register and 

report   

COM

M 

61 To host the 

Mayor’s Soccer 

Challenge by 30 

June 2020 

Mayor ‘s 

Soccer 

Challeng

e Hosted 

in 2018 

Mayor’s 

soccer 

challenge 

hosted by 30 

June 2020 

Mayor’s 

soccer 

challenge 

Own 

Funding  

R 700 

000 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Hosting 

of 

Mayor’s 

Soccer 

Challen

ge 

Target 

achieved 

Mayor’s 

Soccer 

Challenge 

Hosted 

None None Q2- invite 

and Report 

COM

M 

62 To host the 

Mayor’s Fun walk 

by 30 June 2020 

Mayor’s 

Fun walk 

hosted in 

2019  

Mayor’s fun 

walk done by 

30 June 2020 

Mayor’s fun 

walk 

Own 

Funding  

R 300 

000 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A 

 

N/A N/A N/A N/A Q4- invite 

and Report 

COM

M 

63 To host one (01) 

Women ‘s day 

Celebration by 30 

June 2020  

2 One (01) 

women 

activities held 

by 30 June 

2020  

Women 

Activities  

Own 

Funding  

R 300 

000 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Women’

s day 

Celebrat

ion 

event 

hosted 

Target 

Achieved 

1 Women’s 

day 

Celebratio

n event 

hosted 

None None Q1- invite 

and Report 

COM

M 

64 To host Boxing 

Tournament by 30 

June 2020 

Boxing 

tourname

nt hosted 

in 2018 

 Boxing 

tournament 

hosted by 30 

June 2020 

 

Hosting of 

boxing 

tournament 

Own 

Funding  

R 600 

000 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Hosting 

of the 

Boxing 

tournam

ent 

Target 

achieved 

Boxing 

tournament 

Hosted 

None None Q-1 invite 

and Report 

COM

M 

65 To host SJ Khosa 

Choral Music 

Festival by 30 

June 2020 

SJ Khosa 

choral 

music 

festival 

hosted in 

2018 

SJ Khosa 

choral music 

festival hosted 

by 30 June 

2020 

Hosting SJ 

Khosa 

choral 

music 

festival  

Own 

Funding  

R 250 

000 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Hosting 

of SJ 

Khosa 

Music 

Festival 

 

Target 

Achieved  

SJ Khosa 

Music 

Festival 

hosted  

None None Q-1 invite 

and Report  

COM

M 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measu

rable Objective 

Baseline Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

66 Number of Sports 

Council Meeting 

Held hosted by 30 

June 2020  

Sport 

Council 

launched 

in 2018 

4 Sports 

Council 

Meeting Held 

by 30 June 

2020  

Sports 

Programm

e  

Own 

Funding  

R 300 

000 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

2 Target 

Achieved  

2 Sport 

Council 

meeting 

held  

None None  Q1-Q4. 

Report, 

attendance 

register 

invite 

COM

M 

67 Number of Youth 

Meetings held by 

30 June 2020  

Youth 

Council 

launched 

in 2019 

4 Youth 

Meetings held 

by 30 June 

2020 

Youth 

Programm

es  

Own 

Funding  

R 500 

000 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

2 Target 

Achieved  

2 Youth 

Meeting 

held   

None None Q1-Q4. 

Reports, 

attendance 

register 

invite  

COM

M 

68 Number of 

Gender Meetings 

held by 30 June 

2020  

Gender 

Forum 

Launche

d  

4 Gender 

Meetings held 

by 30 June 

2020  

Gender 

Programm

e   

Own 

Funding  

R 

100 000  

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

2 Target 

Achieved  

2 Gender 

meetings 

held  

None None Q1-Q4. 

Reports, 

attendance 

COM

M 

69 Number of 

Disability 

meetings held by 

30 June 2020 

New 

indicator  

4 Disability 

Meetings held 

by 30 June 

2020 

Disability 

Programm

es  

Own 

Funding  

R 100 

000 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

2 Target 

Achieved  

2 disability 

meeting 

held  

None  None  Q1-Q4. 

Reports, 

attendance 

COM

M 
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5. LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baselin

e 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVE: INTEGRATED LOCAL ECONOMY 

70 To support 20 
Cooperative with 
equipment by 30 
June 2020 

Annual 
Support 
of 
Cooper
atives  

20 
Cooperatives 
supported with 
equipment by 
30 June 2020  

Cooperativ
e Support  

Own 

Funding 

R 

1 500 00

0.00 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Identific
ation of 
cooper
atives 
to be 
support
ed and 
assess
ment 
 

Target 
Achieved  

cooperativ
es to be 
supported. 
Identified 
and Needs 
assessmen
t 
conducted 

None  None  Q1: List of 
identified 
Cooperative
s.  
Q2: Report 
of needs 
assessment 
Q3: 
Specification
s and 
Appointment 
Letter  
Q4: Delivery 
notes  

P&D/

OM 

71 To identify all 
heritage sites within 
the Collins 
Chabane Local 
Municipality by 
June 2020.  

New 
Indicato
r  

Heritage Sites 
identified 
within Collins 
Chabane local 
municipality by 
30 June 2020  

Conduct 
Feasibility 
Study on 
the 
Identificatio
n of 
Heritage 
Sites  

Own 

Funding  

R 
500 000.
00 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develo
pment 
of 
Specific
ations, 
Appoint
ment of 
Service 
Provide
r and 
inceptio
n 
Report 
 

Target 
Achieved  

Specificati
on 
developed 
and 
service 
provider 
appointed 
and 
Inception 
Report 
compiled 

None  None  Q1: 
Appointment 
and Specs  
Q2: 
Inception 
Report 
Q3: Draft 
Report 
Q4: Final 
Report  

P&D 

72 To procure tourism 
brochures by 30 
June 2020 

New 
Indicato
r  

Tourism 
Brochures 
procured by 30 
June 2020   

 Tourism 
Brochures  

Own 
Funding  

R 
200 000.
00 

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develo
pment 
of 
Specific
ations, 
Appoint
ment of 

Target not 
achieved  

Specificati
on 
developed 
and 
service 
provider 
not 

Project 
disconti
nued 
due to 
Cost 
Contain
ment 

To be 
removed 
during 
SDBIP 
adjustme
nt 

Q1: Specs & 
Appointment 
Letter  
Q2: Draft 
Brochure  
Q3: 
Brochure  

P&D 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baselin

e 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

Service 
Provide
r and 
Draft 
Design 
of 
Brochur
es  

appointed 
and Draft 
Design of 
Brochures 
not done 

Measur
es 

73 To identify two 
Cooperatives for 
attending of Marula 
Festival by 30- June 
2020  

New 
Indicato
r 

Two 
Cooperatives 
identified for 
Marula 
Festival by 30 
June 2020 

Marula 

Festival 

activities  

Own 

Funding  

R50 

000,00  

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Q3: Data 
Base of 
Cooperative
s and Report 

P&D 

74 To identify two 

Cooperatives for 

attending of Rand 

Easter Show by 30- 

June 2020  

New 

Indicato

r 

Two 

Cooperatives 

identified for 

attending of 

Rand Easter 

Show by 30 

June 2020 

Rand show 

activities  

Own 

Funding  

R50 

000,00  

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A 

 

 

N/A N/A N/A N/A Q3-reports  P&D 

75 To Organize Youth 
and Women 
Business 
Competitions by 30 
June 2020  

New 
Indicato
r 

Youth and 
Women 
Competition 
Organized by 
30 June 2020 

Youth and 

women 

business 

competitio

n   

Own 

Funding  

R50 

000,00  

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Issue a 
Public 
Notice 
notifyin
g 
stakeho
lders 
and 
Commu
nities 
about 
the 
Compet
ition 

Target Not 
Achieved.  

Public 
Notice 
notifying 
stakeholde
rs and 
Communiti
es about 
the 
Competitio
n not 
issued 

Project 
disconti
nued 
due to 
Cost 
Contain
ment 
Measur
es 

To be 
removed 
during 
SDBIP 
adjustme
nt 

Q2-Public 
notice Q3-
Report Q4-
Report  

P&D 

76 To Procure Libra 
Campaign 
brochures by 30 
June 2020 

New 

Indicato

r 

Libra 
Campaign 
Brochures 
procured by 30 
June 2020   

Libra 

campaign 

brochure  

Own 

Funding  

R200 

000,00  

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Develo

pment 

of 

Specific

Target not 

achieved  

Specificati

on 

developed 

and 

Project 
disconti
nued 
due to 
Cost 

To be 
removed 
during 
SDBIP 

Q1-Specifi 
cation and 
appointment 
letter Q2-
Draft design 

P&D 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baselin

e 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

ations, 

Appoint

ment of 

Service 

Provide

r and 

Draft 

Design 

of 

Brochur

es 

 

service 

provider 

not 

appointed 

and Draft 

Design of 

Brochures 

not 

developed 

Contain
ment 
Measur
es 

adjustme
nt 

Q3-Delivery 
Note  

77 To Organize 
Tourism Month 
activity by 30 June 
2020 

New 

Indicato

r 

1 Tourism 
activity 
organized by 
30 June 2020 

Tourism 

month 

activities  

Own 

Funding  

R50 

000,00  

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Touris
m 
activity 
held 

Target 
Achieved.  

None None None Q2- 
Invitation 
and 
attendance 
register  

P&D 

78 To identify two 
accommodation 
establishment for 
attending of 
Tourism Indaba by 
30- June 2020 

New 

Indicato

r 

Two 
accommodatio
n 
establishment 
identified for 
Tourism 
Indaba by 30 
June 2020 

Tourism 

Indaba  

Own 

Funding  

R100 

000,00  

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A 
 

N/A N/A N/A N/A Q3-Report  P&D 

 

 

 

79 To identify   two 
accommodation 
establishment for 
attending world 
trade market by 30 
June 2020  

New 

Indicato

r 

Two 
accommodatio
n 
establishment 
identified for 
world trade 
Market   

World 

Trade 

Market  

Own 

Funding 

R50 

000,00  

01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Q3-Report  P&D 
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6. MUNICIPAL FINANCE MANAGEMENT AND VIABILITY 

 

 

No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baselin

e 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVE: SOUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND VIABILITY 

80 % Revenue 

collected by 30 

June 2020 

67% 100% 

Revenue 

collected by 30 

June 2020 

Revenue 

Manageme

nt 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

100% 

Quarter

ly 

Project

ed 

Revenu

e 

collecte

d 

Target Not 

Achieved 

51 % Mid-

Year 

Projected 

Revenue 

collected 

R14 700 3

02,31 of 

Projected 

amount of 

R28 554 6

73,50 

collected  

None 

Implem

entatio

n of 

Credit 

control 

Policy 

and By-

Laws, 

Rental 

of 

facilitie

s which 

depend

s on 

the 

need 

by 

commu

nities 

Gazetting 

and 

Impleme

ntation of 

Credit 

control 

Policy 

and By-

Laws and 

Improve 

maintena

nce of 

facilities 

to attract 

communi

ties to 

rent 

Q1-Q4 

Financial 

Report 

B&T/

OM 

81 % Capital budget 

spent by 30 June 

2020 

91% 100% Capital 

budget spent 

by 30 June 

2020 

Capital 

Budget 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

100% 

Quarter

ly 

Project

ed 

Capital 

Budget 

Spent  

Target 

Achieved. 

112 % Mid- 

Year 

Projected 

Capital 

Budget 

Spent 

(R110 541 

332 of 

R98 926 6

49) ( Own 

None None Q1-Q4 

Financial 

Report 

B&T/

OM 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baselin

e 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

Funded 

Projects 

and Grants 

Projects) 

82 % advertised 

tenders adjudicated 

within legislative 

timeframe by 30 

June 2020 

100% 100% 

advertised 

tenders 

adjudicated 

within 

legislative 

timeframe by 

30 June 2020 

SCM Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

100% 

advertis

ed 

tenders 

adjudic

ated 

within 

legislati

ve 

timefra

me  

Target 

Achieved.  

Advertise

d tenders 

adjudicat

ed within 

legislative 

timefram

e at 100% 

None None Q1-Q4 

Tender 

Register and 

Report 

B&T/

OM 

83 To update the Asset 

Register by 30 June 

2020 

Assets 

register 

Updates  

Asset Register 

updated by 30 

June 2020 

Asset 

Manageme

nt 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

Update 

monthly 

asset 

acquisit

ions 

Target 

Achieved. 

Updating 

of the 

Asset 

register 

and 

monthly 

verification 

done 

None None Q1-Q4 

Updated 

Asset 

Register 

B&T 

84 To submit the 

Annual Financial 

Statement to 

AGSA, Treasuries 

and COGHSTA by 

31 August 2019 

2017/18 

AFS 

Submitt

ed  

AFS to AGSA, 

Treasuries and 

COGHSTA by 

31/08/2018 

AFS Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

AFS 

submitt

ed 

Target not 

Achieved. 

AFS 

submitted 

on the 3rd 

September 

2019 

Mun 

Soft 

System 

challen

ges 

Treasury 

engaged 

to 

intervene  

Q1: AFS and 

Acknowledg

ements of 

Submission 

B&T/

OM 

85 To adjust the 

budget and submit 

to Council for 

approval by 28 

February 2020 

2018/19 

Budget 

was 

Adjuste

d in 28 

Budget 

adjustment 

and approved 

by Council by 

Budget 

adjustment 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Q3: Adjusted 

budget & 

Council 

Resolution 

B&T/

OM 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baselin

e 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

Februar

y 2019 

28 February 

2020   

86 To submit 20/21 

draft budget to 

Council by 31 

March 2020 

2019/20 

Draft 

Budget 

develop

ed 

20/21 Draft 

Budget 

Submitted to 

Council by 31 

March 2020 

Budget 

developme

nt 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Q3: Draft 

Budget and 

Council 

Resolution 

B&T/

OM 

87 To submit 20/21 

Final budget by 31 

May 2020 

2019/20 

Final 

Budget 

Submitt

ed  

20/21 Final 

Budget 

Submitted to 

Council by 31 

May 2020 

Budget 

developme

nt 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Q4: Final 

Budget & 

Council 

Resolution 

B&T/

OM 

88 Number of section 

52 report submitted 

to Council within 30 

days after the end 

of the quarter by 30 

June 2020 

4 

Section 

52 

Reports 

Submitt

ed in 

2018/19  

4 section 52 

report 

submitted to 

Council within 

30 days after 

the end of the 

quarter by 30 

June 2020 

Section 52 Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

2 Target 

Achieved.  

2 section 

52 report 

submitted 

to Council 

within 30 

days after 

the end of 

the quarter 

None None Q1-Q4 

Section 52 

Reports 

Submitted in 

& Council 

Resolutions 

B&T/

OM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

89 Number of section 

71 report submitted 

to Mayor & 

Provincial Treasury 

within 10 days after 

the end of the 

Month by 30 June 

2020 

12 12 section 71 

report 

submitted 

Mayor & 

Provincial 

Treasury 

within 10 days 

after the end 

of the Month 

Section 71 Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

6 Target 

Achieved.  

6 section 

71 report 

submitted 

Mayor & 

Provincial 

Treasury 

within 10 

days after 

the end of 

the Month 

None None Q1-Q4 71 

Reports and 

Acknowledg

ement of 

Receipts 

B&T/

OM 
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No. Key Performance 

Indicators/Measur

able Objective 

Baselin

e 

Annual 

Targets 

Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Mid-

Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progress 

to date  

Challe

nges   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

by 30 June 

2020 

90 To compile section 

72 report and 

submit to the Mayor 

and Treasuries    by 

31 January 2020 

2018/19 

Section 

72 

Report 

Submitt

ed to 

the 

Mayor 

and 

Treasuri

es 

Section 72 

compiled 

section 72 

report and 

submit to the 

Mayor and 

Treasuries    

by 31 January 

2020 

 Section 72 

reporting 

Operatio

n Income 

OPEX 01/07

/2019  

30/06

/2020  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Section 72 

report and 

Acknowledg

ement of 

Receipts 

B&T/

OM 
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7. GOOD GOVERNACE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 

No. Key 

Performance 

Indicators/Mea

surable 

Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual Targets Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Star

t 

Dat

e 

End 

date 

Mid-Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio 

of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVE: IMPROVED GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

91 To implement 

back up and 

DRP processes 

by 30 June 2020  

New 

indicato

r  

Back and DRP 

processes 

implemented by 

30 June 2020  

Implem

entation 

of Back 

up and 

DRP 

process

es  

 

Own 

Funding  

5 000 000  

 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

Specifica

tions, 

Advertise

ment and 

Appointm

ent of the 

preferred 

Service 

Provider 

 

 

Target 

Achieved.  

Advertis

ement 

and 

Appoint

ment of 

the 

preferre

d 

Service 

Provider 

done 

None None Q1- 

Specificati

on 

Q2- Advert 

and 

Appointme

nt letter 

Q3-

progress 

Report Q4- 

Completion 

certificate 

COR

PS 

92 

% of IT 

equipment 

purchased by 30 

June 2020 

(Number of IT 

equipment 

requested by 

Number of 

purchased) 

IT 

equipm

ent’s 

Purcha

sed  

100% IT 

equipment 

purchased by 30 

June 2020 

(Number of IT 

equipment 

requested by 

Number of 

purchased) 

Purcha

se of IT 

Equipm

ent  

 

Own 

Funding  

1 500 000  

 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

100% IT 

equipme

nt 

purchase

d 

(Number 

of IT 

equipme

nt 

requeste

d by 

Number 

of 

purchase

d)  

Target 

Achieved.  

100% IT 

equipme

nt 

Purchase

d 

(Number 

of IT 

equipme

nt 

requeste

d by 

Number 

of 

purchase

d) 

None None Q1-Q4 

Delivery 

note / 

invoice 

COR

PS 
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No. Key 

Performance 

Indicators/Mea

surable 

Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual Targets Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Star

t 

Dat

e 

End 

date 

Mid-Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio 

of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

93 To upgrade IT 

infrastructure by 

30 June 2020   

Laying 

of fibre 

optic 

line 

IT infrastructure 

upgraded by 30 

June 2020  

IT 

Infrastr

ucture 

Upgrad

es  

 

Own 

Funding  

6 000 000  

 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

Finalisati

on of the 

impleme

ntation 

and 

Develop 

specificat

ion for 

the 

communi

ty WIFI 

provision 

project 

Target 

achieved  

Finalisati

on done 

and 

Specifica

tion for 

the 

communi

ty WIFI 

provision 

project 

develope

d 

None None Q1: 

Completion 

certificate 

and Report 

Q2- 

Specificati

on  

Q3- Advert 

and 

appointme

nt letter  

Q4-

Progress 

Report  

COR

PS 

94 To purchase IT 

license software 

by 30 June 202  

New 

indicato

r  

IT software 

license 

purchased by 30 

June 2020  

Purcha

se of IT 

License

s 

Softwar

e  

 

Own 

Funding  

2 000 000  

 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

Specifica

tions, 

Advertise

ment and 

appointm

ent of 

service 

provider 

or 

directly 

engage 

with 

OEM 

Target 

Achieved. 

Advertise

ment and 

Appointm

ent of 

Service 

Provider 

done. 

Engagem

ent with 

OEM 

done 

None None Q1- 

Specificati

on/ signed 

internal 

Memo 

Q2: Advert 

/ request to 

OEM 

Q3: 

delivery 

note/invoic

e  

COR

PS 

95 To conduct Final 

training to 

Senior 

Automa

tion 

and 

 Final training to 

Senior 

Managers and 

Automa

tion of 

PMS  

Own 

Funding  

4 728 874  

 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

To 

conduct 

Training  

Target 

Achieved.  

Training 

on PMS 

Automate

None None Q1- 

Attendance 

COR

PS 
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No. Key 

Performance 

Indicators/Mea

surable 

Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual Targets Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Star

t 

Dat

e 

End 

date 

Mid-Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio 

of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

Managers and 

Managers on 

the Automated 

PMS system by 

30 June 2020 

Commi

ssionin

g of 

PMS 

done 

Managers on 

the Automated 

PMS system 

conducted by 30 

June 2020 

 d System 

conducte

d 

register 

and invite    

96 To purchase 

fleet 

management 

system by 30 

June 2020  

New 

Indicato

r  

Fleet 

management 

system 

purchased by 30 

June 2020  

Fleet 

manage

ment 

System  

 

Own 

Funding  

2 500 000  

 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

Specifica

tions, 

Advertise

ment, 

Appointm

ent of 

service 

provider 

and 

completio

n of the 

project 

Target 

Achieved.  

Specifica

tions 

develope

d and 

Advertise

ment and 

Service 

Appointe

d and the 

Project is 

complete

d 

None None Q1-Terms 

of 

reference 

and Advert 

Q2-

appointme

nt letter 

and 

Completion 

certificate  

COR

PS 

97 To Purchase 

Motor Vehicles, 

Plant and 

Equipment by 

30 June 2020 

New 

Indicato

r  

Motor Vehicle, 

Plant and 

equipment 

Purchased by 

30 June 2020  

Purcha

se of 

Motor 

Vehicle

s Plant 

& 

Equipm

ent  

Own 

Funding 

20 800 000  

 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

Specifica

tions, 

Advertise

ment, 

Appointm

ent of 

service 

provider 

and 

purchase 

of Motor 

Vehicles 

Plant & 

Target 

Achieved. 

Appointm

ent of 

service 

provider 

and 

purchase 

of Motor 

Vehicles, 

Plant & 

Equipme

nt done  

 

None None Q1-Terms 

of 

reference 

and Advert 

Q2-

Appointme

nt letter 

and 

Delivery 

note 

COR

PS 
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No. Key 

Performance 

Indicators/Mea

surable 

Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual Targets Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Star

t 

Dat

e 

End 

date 

Mid-Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio 

of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

Equipme

nt  

98 To conduct end 

to end financial 

system due 

diligence by 30 

June 2020 

New 

indicato

r  

End to End 

financial system 

due diligence 

conducted by 30 

June 2020  

End to 

end 

financia

l 

system

s due 

diligenc

e  

 

Own 

Funding  

1 000 

000,00  

0 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

Specifica

tions and 

Submissi

on of the 

Requisiti

on to 

SCM 

 

 

Target 

Achieved  

Specifica

tion 

Develope

d and 

Requisiti

on 

submitte

d to SCM  

None  None  Q1- 

Specificati

on 

Q2- Advert 

Q3-

Appointme

nt letter 

and the 

progress 

reportQ4 

Report and 

Completion 

certificate 

COR

PS 

99 To conduct 

penetration test 

by 30 June 2020  

New 

indicato

r  

Penetration test 

conducted by 30 

June 2020  

Conduc

ting 

Penetra

tion test  

 

Own 

Funding  

200 000,00  

 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

Develop

ment of 

Specifica

tions and 

Submissi

on of the 

Requisiti

on to 

SCM 

 

Target 

Achieved  

Specifica

tion 

Develope

d and 

Requisiti

on 

submitte

d to SCM  

None  None  Q1- 

Specificati

on 

Q2- Advert 

Q3-

Appointme

nt letter Q4 

Report and 

Completion 

certificate 

COR

PS 

100 Number of 

communicators 

2 4 Communicator 

forums held by 

30 June 2020  

Commu

nicators 

forum  

Own 

Funding  

40 000,00  

 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

2 

Communi

Target 

Achieved. 

2 

Communi

cator 

None one Q1-Q4 

Minutes 

and 

COR

PS 
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No. Key 

Performance 

Indicators/Mea

surable 

Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual Targets Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Star

t 

Dat

e 

End 

date 

Mid-Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio 

of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

forum held by 30 

June 2020   

 cator 

forums 

forums 

held 

attendance 

register  

101 Number of 

Mayoral Imbizo 

held by 30 June 

2020 

4 4 Mayoral 

Imbizo held by 

30 June 2020 

Mayoral 

Imbizos  

 

Own 

Funding  

2 000 

000,00  

 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

2 

Mayoral 

Imbizos 

Target 

Achieved,  

2 

Mayoral 

Imbizo 

held 

None None Q1-Q4 

Invite and 

attendance 

register  

COR

PS 

102 Number of 

ordinary and 

Special Council 

meetings held 

by 30 June 2020 

4 

ordinar

y 

Council 

held 

and 8 

Special 

Council 

meetin

gs 

4 ordinary 

Council held and 

8 Special 

Council 

meetings by 30 

June 2020 

Council 

Service

s 

Operation 

Income 

 OPEX  01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

2 

Ordinary 

and 4 

special 

Council 

meetings 

Target 

Achieved  

2 

Ordinary 

and 4 

special 

Council 

meetings 

held  

None  None  Q1-Q4 

Council 

Minutes 

and 

attendance 

register  

COR

PS 

103 Number of 

ordinary EXCO 

meetings held 

by 30 June 2020 

12 

ordinar

y 

EXCO 

12 ordinary 

EXCO meetings 

held by 30 June 

2020 

Council 

Service

s 

Operation 

Income 

 OPEX  01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

6 Target 

Achieved  

6 EXCO 

meetings 

held  

None  None  Q1-Q4 

EXCO 

Minutes 

and 

attendance 

register 

COR

PS 

104 Number of audit 

and 

Performance 

committee 

meetings held 

by 30 June 2020 

4 4 audit and 

Performance 

committee 

meetings held 

by 30 June 2020 

Auditing Operation 

Income 

 OPEX  01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

2 Target 

Achieved 

2 audit 

and 

Performa

nce 

committe

e 

meetings 

held 

None  None    

OM 
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No. Key 

Performance 

Indicators/Mea

surable 

Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual Targets Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Star

t 

Dat

e 

End 

date 

Mid-Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio 

of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

105 Number of risk 

register 

developed and 

reviewed by 30 

June 2020 

(Strategic, 

Operational, 

Fraud and 

mSCOA) 

3 Risk 

Registe

r 

develop

ed by 

30 

June 

209and 

1 Risk 

register 

reviewe

d by 30 

June 

2020 

4 risk register 

reviewed by 30 

June 2020 

Risk 

register 

Operation 

Income 

OPEX 01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

3 Target 

Achieved.  

3 Risk 

Register 

develope

d 

None None Risk   

Registers 

OM 

106 Number of risk 

management 

reports 

developed and 

submitted to 

Risk 

management 

and Audit 

Committee by 

30 June 2020 

2 risk 

manag

ement 

reports 

develop

ed and 

submitt

ed to 

Audit 

Commit

tee by 

30 

June 

2020 

4 risk 

management 

reports 

developed and 

submitted to 

Risk 

management 

and Audit 

Committee BY 

30 June 2020  

Risk 

manage

ment 

report  

Operation 

Income 

OPEX 01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

2 Target 

Achieved.  

2 risk 

manage

ment 

reports 

develope

d and 

submitte

d to Risk 

manage

ment and 

Audit 

Committe

e 

None None Risk 

Manageme

nt Report, 

Minutes of 

Risk 

Manageme

nt and 

Audit 

Committee 

meetings 

0M 

107 Number of risk 

management 

committee 

meetings held 

by 30 June 2020 

1 risk 

manag

ement 

committ

ee 

meetin

gs held 

4 risk 

management 

committee 

meetings held 

by 30 June 2020 

Risk 

manage

ment 

committ

ee 

Operation 

Income 

OPEX 01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

2 Target 

Achieved.  

2 risk 

manage

ment 

committe

e 

None None Q1-Q4: 

Minutes of 

meetings 

and 

attendance 

register 

OM 



97 
 

No. Key 

Performance 

Indicators/Mea

surable 

Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual Targets Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Star

t 

Dat

e 

End 

date 

Mid-Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio 

of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

by 30 

June 

2019 

meeting

s  

meetings 

held 

108 Number of 

bursary 

beneficiaries 

awarded with 

mayoral bursary 

by 30 June 2020 

10 

bursary 

benefici

aries 

awarde

d 

10 bursary 

beneficiaries 

awarded with 

mayoral bursary 

by 30 June 2020 

Mayoral 

bursary 

 

Own 

Funding 

R 2 000 

000 

01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

Appointm

ent of 

Bursary 

Committe

e and 

selection  

Target not 

Achieved. 

Bursary 

Committe

e 

appointe

d and 

Selection 

of the 

beneficia

ries for 

bursaries 

not done 

Postpone

ment of 

the 

Portfolio 

Committe

e 

Portfolio 

Committe

e met 

and the 

documen

t was 

approved 

in 

Decembe

r by 

Council 

Selection 

to be 

conducte

d on the 

20 

January 

2020 

Q1-

Appointme

nt letter 

Q2-Report 

Q3: 

Confirmati

on letter 

OM 

109 Annual Internal 

Audit Plan 

Developed and 

Submitted to 

Audit Committee 

for approval by 

30 June 2020 

New 

indicato

r 

Annual Internal 

Audit Plan 

Developed and 

approved by   

Audit Committee 

by 30 June 2020 

internal 

audit 

plan  

Operation 

Income 

OPEX 01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

N/A 

 

N/A N/A N/A N/A Q4-Internal 

Audit Plan  

OM 

110 Three Year 

Rolling Internal 

Audit Plan 

Developed and 

Submitted to 

Audit Committee 

New 

indicato

r 

Three Year 

Rolling Internal 

Audit Plan 

Developed and 

approved by 

Three 

year 

rolling 

internal 

Operation 

Income 

OPEX 01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

N/A 

 

N/A N/A N/A N/A Q4-Three 

year rolling 

internal 

Audit Plan  

0M 
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No. Key 

Performance 

Indicators/Mea

surable 

Objective 

Baseli

ne 

Annual Targets Project 

Name 

Funding 

Source 

Budget 

19/20 

R'000 

Star

t 

Dat

e 

End 

date 

Mid-Year 

Target 

Status of 

achievem

ent  

Progres

s to date  

Challeng

es   

Intervent

ion  

Portfolio 

of 

Evidence 

Dept. 

for approval by 

30 June 2019 

Audit Committee 

by 30 June 2020   

audit 

plan 

111 Number of 

Internal Audit 

Reports 

Submitted to 

Audit Committee 

by 30 June 2020 

New 

indicato

r 

4 internal audit 

reports 

submitted to 

Audit Committee 

by 30 June 2020 

internal 

audit 

reports 

Operation 

Income 

OPEX 01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

2 Target 

Achieved.  

2 internal 

audit 

reports 

submitte

d to Audit 

Committe

e 

None None Q1-Q4 

Internal 

Audit 

Report  

OM 

112 Internal Audit 

Charter 

Developed and 

Submitted to 

Audit Committee 

for approval by 

30 June 2020 

New 

indicato

r 

 Internal Audit 

Charter 

developed and 

approved by 

Audit Committee 

by 30 June 2020 

Internal 

audit 

charter 

Operation 

Income 

OPEX 01/0

7/20

19  

30/06

/2020  

N/A 

 

 

N/A N/A N/A N/A Q4-

Approved 

Internal 

Audit 

Charter  

OM 
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